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 ENGLISH 
 
General 
These Instructions for Use should be kept for the duration of product use. 
The product may only be used when the product labeling is clearly readable. 
For details on all additionally mentioned products please refer to the corre-
sponding Instructions for Use. 
 

Intended Purpose 
Intended purpose: application device for dispensing dental materials from corre-
sponding double chamber syringes. 
Intended users: educated dental professionals who have theoretical and practi-
cal knowledge on usage of dental products. 
Patient target group: all patients requiring dental treatment, unless the patient’s 
condition limits the use. 
 

Contraindications 
None  
 

Potential Undesirable Side Effects and Complications 
None known. 
 

Use of the Mixing Tip 
Please refer to the Instructions for Use of the Impression Material to choose the 
correct Mixing Tip. 
 

Cleaning and Disinfection of the Garant Dispenser 
 

Caution 
Make sure that the cleaning and disinfection agents you have chosen do not 
contain any of the following materials: 
• Oxidizing agents (e.g., hydrogen peroxides) 
• Oils 
• Glutaraldehydes 
 

Use only validated methods for cleaning and disinfection. 
Use solely cleaning and disinfection agents tested for efficacy and compatibility 
with the medical device (e.g., FDA certification). CaviWipes™ have been tested 
for use as a cleaning and disinfection agent. Always observe all applicable legal 
and hygiene regulations for dental offices and/or hospitals. 
 

General 
The following procedure should be applied after use or before any subsequent 
use. The Garant Dispenser must first be cleaned manually and, after cleaning, 
be manually disinfected in accordance with the following instructions. 
 

Manual Cleaning by Wiping 
E Clean the Garant Dispenser after every application with ready-to-use 

disinfectant wipes (e.g., CaviWipes™ based on the active substances 
alcohols and quaternary compounds) or equivalent cleaning agents. Follow 
the cleaning agent manufacturer’s directions for use. 

E Continue wiping the dispenser with the wipes until no contamination is 
visible. 

E Special care must be exercised in cleaning the grooves. 
 

Manual Disinfection by Wiping (Intermediate Level Disinfection) 
E Disinfect the dispenser with ready-to-use disinfectant wipes (e.g., 

CaviWipes™ based on the active substances alcohols and quaternary 
compounds) or equivalent disinfection agents. Follow the cleaning agent 
manufacturer’s directions for use, observing in particular the contact times. 

E Disinfect the Garant Dispenser for three minutes using at least one new 
disinfectant wipe. Keep all surfaces of the entire Garant Dispenser moist 
during the three-minute period. 

E Special care must be exercised in disinfecting the grooves. 
 

Inspection, Maintenance, Testing 
E Examine the Garant Dispenser for damage, discoloration, and contamination 

before every use.  
E Do not use damaged devices under any circumstances. If the Garant 

Dispenser is not visibly clean, repeat the reprocessing procedure. 
 

Notes 
• Please report a serious incident occurring in relation to the device to 3M and 

the local competent authority (EU) or local regulatory authority. 
• Garant Mixing Tips Purple, Yellow, Green, Blue, White, Garant Intra-oral Tips 

White, Yellow and Bite are single-use devices and would be damaged when 
removing set impression material. 

• When reattaching Garant Intra-oral Tips, the proper fit of the tip on the mixing 
tip cannot be ensured. 

• Please keep the single-use accessory in the original bag to guarantee the 
traceability of the batch.       

 

Disposal 
Dispose of the contents or container in accordance with the applicable regula-
tions. Please pay special attention to the disposal of contaminated waste to 
avoid health risks because of improper handling. 
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Garant™ 

Reference 
Number and 
Symbol Title

Symbol Description of Symbol

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.1 
Manufacturer

Indicates the medical device manufacturer 
as defined in EU Directives 90/385/EEC, 
93/42/EEC and 98/79/EC. 

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.3 
Date of  
Manufacture

Indicates the date when the medical device 
was manufactured.

ISO 15223-1  
5.1.4 
Use-by date

Indicates the date after which the medical 
device is not to be used.

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.5 
Batch code

Indicates the manufacturer's batch code so 
that the batch or lot can be identified. 

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.6 
Catalogue  
number

Indicates the manufacturer's catalogue 
number so that the medical device can be 
identified.

ISO 15223-1 
5.4.2 
Do not re-use

 
Indicates a medical device that is intended 
for one use or for use on a single patient 
during a single procedure. 

Reference 
Number and 
Symbol Title

Symbol Description of Symbol

ISO 15223-1 
5.4.4 
Caution

Indicates the need for the user to consult 
the instructions for use for important 
 cautionary information such as warnings 
and precautions that cannot, for a variety of 
reasons, be presented on the medical 
 device itself.

CE Mark Indicates conformity to European Union 
Medical Device Regulation or Directive.

Medical Device Indicates the item is a medical device.

Rx Only Indicates that U.S. Federal Law restricts this 
device to sale by or on the order of a dental 
professional. 21 Code of Federal Regula-
tions (CFR) sec. 801.109(b)(1).

Recycle 
1

Indicates packaging is recyclable with 
mixed paper.)

Low-density 
polyethylene

Indicates plastic component made of low-
density polyethylene is recyclable. 

Green Dot  Indicates a financial contribution to national 
packaging recovery company per European 
Directive No. 94/62 and corresponding 
 national law. Packaging Recovery Organiza-
tion Europe. 

Information valid as of January 2021 
 

 
 

 DEUTSCH 
 

Allgemeines 
Diese Gebrauchsinformation ist für die Dauer der Verwendung des Produktes 
aufzubewahren. Das Produkt darf nur angewendet werden, wenn die Produkt-
kennzeichnung  eindeutig lesbar ist. Für Details zu allen zusätzlich erwähnten 
Produkten siehe jeweilige Gebrauchsinformation. 
 

Zweckbestimmung 
Zweckbestimmung: Applikationsgerät zur Abgabe von Dentalmaterialien aus 
entsprechenden Doppelkammerspritzen. 
Vorgesehene Anwender: Zahnmedizinisch ausgebildete Personen, die über 
theoretische und praktische Kenntnisse im Umgang mit Dentalprodukten verfü-
gen. 
Patienten-Zielgruppe: Alle Patienten, die eine zahnmedizinische Behandlung 
 benötigen, sofern der Zustand des Patienten die Anwendung nicht einschränkt. 
 

Kontraindikationen 
Keine 
 

Potentielle Nebenwirkungen und Komplikationen 
Keine bekannt. 
 

Verwendung der Mischkanüle 
Zur Verwendung der richtigen Mischkanüle, bitte die Gebrauchsinformation des 
Abformmaterials beachten. 
 

Reinigung und Desinfektion des Garant Dispensers 
 

Warnhinweise 
Bei der Auswahl der Reinigungs- und Desinfektionsmittel darauf achten, dass 
folgende Bestandteile nicht enthalten sind: 
• Oxidationsmittel (z.B. Wasserstoffperoxide) 
• Öle 
• Glutaraldehyde 
 

Zur Reinigung und Desinfektion ausschließlich geprüfte Verfahren an-
wenden. 
Nur Reinigungs-, und Desinfektionsmittel verwenden, deren Wirksamkeit und 
Kompatibilität mit dem verwendeten Medizinprodukt getestet wurde (z.B. FDA-
Zulassung). Das getestete Reinigungs- und Desinfektionsmittel sind CaviWipesTM 
Tücher. Alle geltenden gesetzlichen und hygienetechnischen Vorschriften für 
Zahnarztpraxen bzw. Krankenhäuser sind zu beachten. 
 

Allgemeine Grundlagen 
Das folgende Verfahren soll nach Verwendung bzw. vor jeder weiteren Verwen-
dung durchgeführt werden. Der Garant Dispenser ist gemäß nachfolgender 
 Beschreibung zunächst manuell zu reinigen und im Anschluss an die Reinigung 
manuell zu desinfizieren. 
 

Manuelle Reinigung mittels Wischmethode 
E Die Reinigung erfolgt nach der Anwendung des Garant Dispensers mittels 

gebrauchsfertigen Wischdesinfektionstüchern (z.B. CaviWipesTM 
Wirkstoffbasis sind Alkohole und quaternäre  Ammoniumverbindungen) oder 
ein gleichwertiges Mittel verwenden. Alle Anweisungen des Herstellers des 
Reinigungsmittels sind zu befolgen. 

E So lange reinigen, bis keine Verschmutzungen mehr sichtbar sind. 
E Insbesondere darauf achten, dass alle Rillen sauber sind. 
 

Manuelle Desinfektion mittels Wischmethode (Intermediate Level 
 Desinfection) 
E Die Desinfektion erfolgt mittels gebrauchsfertigen Wischdesinfektionstüchern 

(z.B. CaviWipesTM Wirkstoffbasis sind Alkohole und quaternäre 
Ammoniumverbindungen) oder ein gleichwertiges Mittel verwenden. Alle 
Anweisungen des Herstellers des Reinigungsmittels, insbesondere bezüglich 
der Kontaktzeit, sind zu befolgen. 

E Den Garant Dispenser drei Minuten mit mindestens einem neuen 
Wischdesinfektionstuch desinfizieren. Dabei den Garant Dispenser an allen 
Stellen über die Zeit von drei Minuten feucht halten. 

E Insbesondere darauf achten, dass alle Rillen desinfiziert sind. 
 

Kontrolle, Wartung, Prüfung 
E Den Garant Dispenser vor jedem Gebrauch auf Beschädigungen, 

Verfärbungen und Verunreinigungen überprüfen.  
E Beschädigte Produkte keinesfalls weiterverwenden. Sollte der Garant 

Dispenser nicht sichtbar sauber sein, den Vorgang der Wiederaufbereitung 
wiederholen. 
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Hinweise 
• Bitte melden Sie ein schwerwiegendes Vorkommnis, das im Zusammenhang 

mit dem Produkt aufgetreten ist, an 3M und die lokale zuständige Behörde 
(EU) oder der lokalen Regulierungsbehörde. 

• Garant Mischkanülen Lila, Gelb, Grün, Blau, Weiß, Garant Applikationsdüsen 
Weiß, Gelb und Bite sind Einmalprodukte und würden bei Entfernung der 
abgebundenen Abformmasse beschädigt. 

• Beim Wiederaufsetzen von Garant Applikationsdüsen kann der korrekte Sitz 
auf dem Mischer nicht sichergestellt werden. 

• Bitte das Einmalprodukt in der Originalverpackung aufbewahren, um die 
Rückverfolgbarkeit der Charge (LOT) zu gewährleisten.  

 

Entsorgung 
Den Inhalt oder Behälter den geltenden Vorschriften entsprechend entsorgen. 
Bitte achten Sie besonders auf die Entsorgung kontaminierter Abfälle, um 
 Gesundheitsrisiken durch unsachgemäßen Umgang zu vermeiden. 
 

Symbol-Glossar 

Referenznum-
mer und Sym-
boltitel 

Symbol Symbolbeschreibung

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.1 
Hersteller

Zeigt den Hersteller des Medizinproduktes 
nach den EU-Richtlinien 90/385/EWG, 
93/42/EWG und 98/79/EG an.

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.3 
Herstellungs da-
tum

Zeigt das Herstellungsdatum des 
 Medizinproduktes an.

ISO 15223-1  
5.1.4 
Verwendbar bis 

Zeigt das Datum an, nach dem das 
 Medizinprodukt nicht mehr verwendet wer-
den darf.

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.5 
Chargennummer 

Zeigt die Chargenbezeichnung des 
 Herstellers an, sodass die Charge oder das 
Los identifiziert werden kann.

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.6 
Bestellnummer

Zeigt die Bestellnummer des Herstellers an, 
sodass das Medizinprodukt identifiziert wer-
den kann.

ISO 15223-1 
5.4.2 
Keine Wiederver-
wendung

 

Verweist auf ein Medizinprodukt, das für 
den einmaligen Gebrauch oder den 
 Gebrauch an einem einzelnen Patienten 
während einer einzelnen Behandlung 
 vorgesehen ist.

ISO 15223-1 
5.4.4 
Warnhinweise

Verweist auf die Notwendigkeit für den 
 Anwender, die Gebrauchsinformation auf 
wichtige sicherheitsbezogene  Angaben, wie 
Warnhinweise und Vorsichtsmaßnahmen 
durchzusehen, die aus einer Vielzahl von 
Gründen nicht auf dem Medizinprodukt 
selbst angebracht werden können. 

CE-Zeichen Zeigt die Konformität mit der Europäischen 
Medizinprodukte-Direktive oder  
-Verordnung an.

Medizinprodukt Zeigt an, dass dieses Produkt ein 
 Medizinprodukt ist.

Rx Only Zeigt an, dass das U.S.-Bundesgesetz den 
Verkauf dieses Produkts durch zahnmedizi-
nisches Fachpersonal oder auf deren 
 Anordnung einschränkt.

Recyceln  
1

Weist darauf hin, dass die Verpackung als 
Mischpapier recycelbar ist. 

Polyethylen mit 
geringer Dichte

Gibt die aus Polyethylen mit geringer Dichte 
bestehende recycelbare Kunststoffkompo-
nente an. 

Grüner Punkt  Zeigt einen finanziellen Beitrag zum  Dualen 
System für die Rückgewinnung von Verpa-
ckungen nach der Europäischen Verord-
nung No. 94/62 und den zugehörigen 
nationalen Gesetzen an. 

Stand der Information: Januar 2021 

 
 

 FRANÇAIS 
 
Généralités 
Le présent mode d’emploi doit être conservé pendant toute la durée d’utilisation 
du produit. N’utilisez pas le produit si l’étiquette du conditionnement est illisible. 
Pour tous les autres produits mentionnés ici, veuillez vous reporter aux modes 
d’emploi correspondants. 
 

Utilisation prévue 
Utilisation prévue : appareil d’application pour la délivrance de matériaux 
dentaires à partir de seringues à double chambre appropriées. 
Utilisateurs cibles : professionnels qualifiés du secteur dentaire qui possèdent 
des connaissances théoriques et pratiques en matière d’utilisation des produits 
dentaires. 
Groupe de patients cible : tous les patients nécessitant des soins dentaires et 
ne présentant aucune contre-indication au produit. 
 

Contre-indications 
Aucune.  
 

Complications et effets indésirables éventuels 
Aucun(e) connu(e). 
 

Utilisation de la canule de mélange 
Pour utiliser la bonne canule de mélange, veuillez consulter le mode d'emploi 
du matériau d'empreinte. 
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Nettoyage et désinfection du pistolet Garant 
 

Attention 
Lors du choix d’un moyen de nettoyage et de désinfection, prendre garde que 
celui-ci ne contienne aucun des composants suivants : 
• agents oxydants (peroxydes d’hydrogène, par exemple) 
• huiles 
• glutaraldéhydes 
 

N’appliquer que des procédés testés pour le nettoyage et la 
désinfection. 
N’utiliser que des moyens de nettoyage et de désinfection dont l’efficacité et la 
compatibilité ont été testées avec le dispositif médical utilisé (homologation 
FDA, par exemple). Les chiffons CaviWipes™ ont été testés comme moyen de 
nettoyage et de désinfection. Veiller à respecter toutes les prescriptions légales 
et de technique d’hygiène en vigueur dans les cabinets dentaires et/ou les 
hôpitaux. 
 

Généralités 
Veuillez respecter la procédure suivante après utilisation ou avant chaque 
utilisation ultérieure. Tout d’abord, nettoyer manuellement le pistolet Garant 
conformément à la description suivante et, ensuite, désinfecter manuellement. 
 

Nettoyage manuel selon la méthode d’essuyage 
E Nettoyer le pistolet Garant après chaque application à l’aide de chiffons de 

désinfection prêts à l’utilisation (utiliser les chiffons CaviWipes™ contenant 
des substances actives à base d’alcool et des composés quaternaires) ou un 
produit nettoyant de même qualité. Suivre les instructions du fabricant du 
moyen de nettoyage. 

E Nettoyer le pistolet jusqu’à ce que l’on ne voie plus de salissures. 
E Veiller en particulier à ce que les rainures soient toutes propres. 
 

Désinfection manuelle selon la méthode d’essuyage (Intermediate 
Level Disinfection) 
E Désinfecter le pistolet à l’aide de chiffons de désinfection prêts à l’utilisation 

(utiliser les chiffons CaviWipes™ contenant des substances actives à base 
d’alcool et des composés quaternaires) ou un désinfectant de même qualité. 
Suivre les instructions du fabricant quant au moyen de nettoyage, en 
particulier celles concernant la durée de contact. 

E Désinfecter le pistolet Garant pendant trois minutes avec au moins une 
nouvelle lingette désinfectante. Pendant la durée de trois minutes, maintenir 
le pistolet Garant humide à tous les endroits. 

E Veiller en particulier à ce que les rainures soient toutes désinfectées. 
 

Contrôle, maintenance, essai 
E Avant chaque utilisation, vérifier que le pistolet Garant ne présente ni 

dommage, ni décoloration, ni contamination.  
E Ne réutiliser en aucun cas le dispositif médical endommagé. Si le pistolet 

Garant n’est pas visiblement propre, répéter l’opération de préparation avant 
utilisation. 

 

Remarques 
• Veuillez signaler tout incident majeur survenu avec le produit à 3M ainsi 

qu’aux autorités locales compétentes (UE) ou aux autorités nationales de 
régulation. 

• Embouts mélangeurs Garant violet, jaune, vert, bleu, blanc, embouts intra-
sulculaires Garant blanc, jaune et Bite sont des dispositifs à usage unique et 
seront endommagés lors du retrait du matériau d’empreinte. 

• Lors de la remise en place des embouts intra-sulculaires Garant, rien ne 
garantit la bonne adaptation de l’embout sur l’embout mélangeur. 

• Veuillez conserver l’accessoire à usage unique dans son sachet d’origine afin 
de garantir la traçabilité du lot.       

 

Élimination 
Éliminez le contenu ou le contenant conformément à la réglementation en 
vigueur. Veillez à l’élimination correcte des déchets contaminés afin d’éviter tout 
risque sanitaire dû à une mauvaise manipulation. 
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 ITALIANO 
 
Informazioni generali 
Le istruzioni per l’uso del prodotto devono essere conservate per l’intera durata 
di utilizzo del prodotto stesso. Il prodotto può essere usato solo se l’etichettatura 
è chiaramente leggibile. Per ulteriori informazioni su tutti i prodotti menzionati 
consultare le rispettive istruzioni per l’uso. 
 

Destinazione d’uso 
Destinazione d’uso: dispositivo di applicazione per l’erogazione di materiali 
dentali dalle corrispondenti siringhe a doppia camera. 
Utilizzatori previsti: professionisti del settore che siano in possesso delle 
conoscenze teoriche e pratiche sull’uso di prodotti dentali. 
Tipologia di pazienti: tutti i pazienti che necessitano di cure dentali, a meno che 
le condizioni del paziente ne limitino l’uso. 
 

Controindicazioni 
Nessuna.  
 

Potenziali effetti collaterali indesiderati e complicanze 
Nessuno(a) conosciuto(a). 
 

Uso del puntale di miscelazione 
Si prega di fare riferimento alle informazioni per l’uso del materiale da impronte 
per selezionare il puntale di miscelazione giusto.  
 

Pulizia e disinfezione del dispenser Garant 
 

Attenzione 
Quando si sceglie il detergente e disinfettante, accertarsi che non contengano 
uno dei seguenti componenti: 
• agenti ossidanti (es: perossidi di idrogeno) 
• oli 
• glutaraldeide 
 

Per la pulizia e la disinfezione usare esclusivamente procedure 
convalidate. 
Utilizzare solo agenti detergenti e disinfettanti la cui efficacia e compatibilità con 
il dispositivo medico usato (per esempio omologazione FDA) siano state testate. 
Le salviette CaviWipes™ sono state testate per l’uso come agente detergente e 
disinfettante. Rispettare sempre tutte le disposizioni di legge e i regolamenti in 
tema di igiene applicabili e vigenti per gli studi dentistici e/o gli ospedali. 
 

Informazioni generali 
Eseguire la seguente procedura dopo l’uso o prima di ogni ulteriore utilizzo. Il 
dispenser Garant deve essere pulito inizialmente a mano e deve essere 
disinfettato a mano dopo la pulizia come specificato nella seguente descrizione. 
 

Pulizia manuale con metodo detergente con panno 
E Dopo l’applicazione del dispenser Garant la pulizia si effettua utilizzando sal-

viette disinfettanti usa e getta (ad esempio, la base del principio attivo Cavi- 
Wipes™ sono alcoli e composti di ammonio quaternario) o utilizzare un deter-
gente equivalente. Seguire le istruzioni per l’uso del produttore del detergente. 

E Pulire il dispenser fino alla scomparsa di tutte le impurità. 
E Accertarsi in particolare che siano puliti tutti gli incavi. 
 

Disinfezione manuale con metodo disinfettante con panno 
(Disinfezione Livello Intermedio) 
E La disinfezione si effettua con salviette disinfettanti usa e getta (ad esempio, la 

base del principio attivo CaviWipes™ sono alcoli e composti di ammonio qua-
ternario) o utilizzare un disinfettante equivalente. Seguire le istruzioni per l’uso 
del produttore del detergente, in particolare quelle relative ai tempi di contatto. 

E Disinfettare il dispenser Garant per tre minuti con almeno un nuovo panno 
disinfettante. Mantenere umide tutte le superfici del dispenser Garant 
durante i tre minuti. 

E Accertarsi in particolare che tutti gli incavi siano disinfettati. 
 

Controllo, manutenzione, verifica 
E Prima di ogni utilizzo, verificare la presenza nel dispenser Garant di eventuali 

danni, discromie e impurità.  
E Non riutilizzare mai dispositivi danneggiati. Se il dispenser Garant non 

dovesse essere visibilmente pulito, ripetere la procedura di ritrattamento. 
 

Note 
• Si prega di segnalare a 3M incidenti gravi che si siano verificati in relazione 

al prodotto e di darne comunicazione alle autorità competenti locali (UE) o 
alle autorità regolatorie locali. 

• Puntali di miscelazione Garant Viola, Giallo, Verde, Blu, Bianco, puntali 
intraorali Garant Bianco, Giallo e Bite sono prodotti monouso e subirebbero 
danni con la rimozione del materiale da impronta. 

• Con il reinserimento dei puntali intraorali Garant non può essere garantito il 
suo corretto posizionamento sul puntale di miscelazione. 

• Si prega di conservare il prodotto monouso nella sua confezione originale, al 
fine di garantire la tracciabilità del lotto (LOT).       

 

Smaltimento 
Smaltire il contenuto o il contenitore secondo le norme vigenti. Si prega di 
prestare particolare attenzione allo smaltimento dei rifiuti contaminati, al fine di 
evitare rischi per la salute dovuti a una manipolazione non corretta. 
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Glossario dei simboli 

Numéro de 
 référence et 
titre du symbole

Sym-
bole

Description du symbole

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.1 
Fabricant

Indique le fabricant du dispositif médical 
selon les directifs UE 90/385/CEE, 
93/42/CEE et 98/79/CE.

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.3 
Date de fabrica-
tion

Indique la date à laquelle le dispositif 
 médical a été fabriqué. 

ISO 15223-1  
5.1.4 
A utiliser avant 

Indique la date après laquelle le dispositif 
médical ne peut plus être utilisé.

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.5 
Batch code 

Indique la désignation de lot du fabricant de 
façon que le lot puisse être identifié.

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.6 
Numéro de 
 référence 

Indique le numéro de référence du  produit 
de façon à identifier le dispositif médical.

ISO 15223-1 
5.4.2 
Pas de réutilisa-
tion

 
Renvoie à un dispositif médical qui est 
prévu pour une seule utilisation ou dont 
l’utilisation ne peut se faire que sur un seul 
patient pendant un seul traitement.

ISO 15223-1 
5.4.4 
Attention

Renvoie à la nécessité pour l’utilisateur de 
consulter le mode d’emploi fournissant des 
données importantes liées à la sécurité 
comme les consignes d’avertissement et 
les mesures de précaution qui, pour un 
grand nombre de raisons, ne peuvent pas 
être apposés sur le dispositif médical 
même.

Marque CE Signale la conformité du dispositif avec la 
directive ou la réglementation de l’Union 
européenne en matière de  dispositifs 
 médicaux.

Numéro de 
 référence et 
titre du symbole

Sym-
bole

Description du symbole

Dispositif  
médical 

Stipule que le dispositif est un dispositif 
médical.

Rx Only Signale que conformément aux lois 
 fédérales en vigueur aux États-Unis, ce 
 dispositif ne peut être vendu que par ou sur 
prescription d’un professionnel dentaire.

Recyclage   
1

Indique que l’emballage est recyclable avec 
du papier mixte.

Polyéthylène 
haute densité

Indique qu’un composant plastique en 
 polyéthylène haute densité est recyclable. 

Point vert Signale que le fabricant du produit  participe 
financièrement à la collecte, au tri et au 
 recyclage des emballages conformément à 
la directive européenne 94/62 et aux autres 
réglementations locales en vigueur. 

Numero di 
 riferimento e  
titolo del simbolo

Simbolo Descrizione del simbolo

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.1 
Produttore

Mostra il produttore del dispositivo  medico 
ai sensi delle direttive UE 90/385/CEE, 
93/42/CEE e 98/79/CE.

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.3 
Data di  
produzione

Indica la data di fabbricazione del 
 dispositivo medico.

ISO 15223-1  
5.1.4 
Utilizzabile fino al 

Mostra la data dopo la quale il dispositivo 
medico non può più essere usato.

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.5 
Numero di lotto 

Mostra la denominazione del lotto del 
 produttore, in modo da potere identificare il 
lotto o la partita.

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.6 
Numero di articolo

Mostra il numero di articolo del produttore, 
in modo da potere identificare il dispositivo 
medico.

ISO 15223-1 
5.4.2  
No riutilizzo

 
Rimanda a un dispositivo medico il cui uso 
è previsto per un’unica volta o il cui uso è 
previsto per un unico paziente  durante un 
unico trattamento.

ISO 15223-1 
5.4.4 
Attenzione

Rimanda alla necessità per l’utilizzatore di 
leggere le istruzioni d’uso per individuare 
indicazioni importanti relative alla sicurezza 
come avvertenze e precauzioni che per 
una serie di motivi non è possibile stam-
pare sul dispositivo medico stesso. 

Marchio CE Indica la conformità con il Regolamento 
Europeo o la Direttiva Europea Dispositivi 
Medici.

Dispositivo  
medico 

Indica che l’articolo è un dispositivo 
 medico.

Rx Only (Solo  
su prescrizione 
medica) 

Indica la legislazione federale degli Stati 
Uniti prescrive che questo dispositivo 
venga venduto da o su indicazione di un 
medico dentista.

Riciclaggio   
1

Indica che la confezione è riciclabile con la 
carta mista. 

Polietilene a 
bassa densità

Indica che il componente di plastica fatto 
di polietilene a bassa densità è riciclabile.

Punto Verde  Indica un contributo finanziario alla  società 
nazionale per la raccolta e il recupero degli 
imballaggi ai sensi della Direttiva Europea 
N° 94/62 e della  corrispondente normativa 
nazionale. 

Data delle informazioni: gennaio 2021 

 
 

 ESPAÑOL 
 
Generalidades 
Las presentes Instrucciones de Uso deben conservarse durante todo el tiempo 
de utilización del producto. El producto solamente debe utilizarse cuando la 
etiqueta del producto pueda leerse con claridad. Para los demás productos 
mencionados, por favor, consulte las instrucciones correspondientes. 
 

Fin previsto 
Fin previsto: dispositivo de aplicación para dispensar materiales dentales de las 
jeringas de doble cámara correspondientes. 
Usuarios previstos: personal especializado que disponga de conocimientos 
teóricos y prácticos sobre la manipulación de productos dentales. 
Grupo objetivo de pacientes: todos los pacientes que requieran tratamiento 
dental, salvo en aquellos pacientes cuyas condiciones limite su uso. 
 

Contraindicaciones 
Ninguna.  
 

Posibles complicaciones y efectos secundarios no deseados 
No se conocen. 
 

Uso de la cánula de mezcla 
Consulte las instrucciones de uso del material de impresión para escoger la 
cánula de mezcla correcta. 
 

Limpieza y desinfección del dispensador Garant 
 

Precaución 
Asegurarse de que los agentes de limpieza y desinfección que ha escogido no 
contienen ninguno de los siguientes componentes: 
• Agentes de oxidación (por ejemplo peróxido de hidrógeno) 
• Aceites 
• Glutaraldehídos 
 

Usar solo métodos validados para la limpieza y desinfección. 
Usar solamente agentes de limpieza y desinfección testados en cuanto a 
eficacia y compatibilidad con los dispositivos médicos (por ejemplo certificación 
FDA). Las toallitas CaviWipes™ son el agente de limpieza y desinfección 
testado. Donde sea aplicable, observar todas las normas legales e higiénicas 
aplicables para clínicas dentales u hospitales. 
 

Generalidades 
Debe seguirse el siguiente procedimiento después del uso o antes de cualquier 
uso posterior. El dispensador Garant debe limpiarse primero manualmente y, 
después de la limpieza, desinfectarse manualmente siguiendo las siguientes 
instrucciones. 
 

�es



SEITE 2 - 445 x 630 mm - 3100019238/02 - SCHWARZ - 21-009 (kn)

Limpieza manual con toallita 
E Limpiar el dispensador Garant después de cada uso con toallitas 

desinfectantes listas para usar (por ejemplo CaviWipes™, cuyas sustancias 
activas son alcoholes y compuestos de amonio cuaternario) o agentes de 
limpieza equivalentes. Seguir las instrucciones de uso del fabricante del 
agente de limpieza. 

E Continuar frotando el dispensador con las toallitas hasta que no sea visible 
ninguna contaminación. 

E Debe prestarse especial atención al limpiar los huecos. 
 

Desinfección manual con toallita (nivel de desinfección intermedio) 
E Desinfectar el dispensador con toallitas desinfectantes listas para usar (por 

ejemplo CaviWipes™, cuyas sustancias activas son alcoholes y compuestos 
de amonio cuaternario) o agentes de desinfección equivalentes. Seguir las 
instrucciones de uso del fabricante del agente de limpieza, cuidando en 
particular los tiempos de contacto. 

E Desinfectar el dispensador Garant durante tres minutos utilizando como 
mínimo una toallita desinfectante nueva. Asegurarse de que todas las 
superficies del dispensador Garant permanezcan húmedas durante el 
periodo entero de tres minutos. 

E Debe prestarse especial atención al desinfectar los huecos. 
 

Inspección, mantenimiento, comprobación 
E Examinar el dispensador Garant en busca de daños, decoloraciones y 

contaminación antes de cada uso.  
E No usar dispositivos dañados bajo ninguna circunstancia. Si el dispensador 

Garant no está visiblemente limpio, repetir el proceso de reprocesamiento. 
 

Observaciones 
• Informe de cualquier incidente grave que se produzca en relación con este 

producto a 3M y a las autoridades locales competentes (UE) o a las 
autoridades de control locales. 

• Cánulas de mezcla Garant lila, amarillo, verde, azul, blanco, puntas 
intrabucales Garant blanco, amarillo y Bite son productos desechables y 
sufrirán desperfectos si se retira el material de impresión fraguado. 

• Al volver a colocar las puntas intrabucales Garant, no se garantiza la correcta 
sujeción a la punta de mezcla. 

• Guarde el producto desechable en el envase original para garantizar que el 
lote se pueda trazar.       

 

Eliminación 
Deseche el contenido o los recipientes de conformidad con las normas en vigor. 
Preste especial atención a la hora de desechar residuos contaminados, a fin de 
evitar riesgos para la salud debidos a una manipulación indebida. 
 

Glosario de símbolos 

Número de 
 referencia y título 
del símbolo

Símbolo Descripción del símbolo

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.1 
Fabricante

Indica el fabricante del dispositivo  médico, 
tal y como se define en las  directivas UE 
90/385/CEE, 93/42/CEE y 98/79/CE.

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.3 
Fecha de fabrica-
ción

Indica la fecha en la cual se fabricó el 
 dispositivo médico.

ISO 15223-1  
5.1.4 
Fecha de caducidad

Indica la fecha tras la cual no debe usarse 
el dispositivo médico.

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.5 
Código de lote

Indica el código de lote del fabricante de 
modo que pueda identificarse el lote.

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.6 
Número de  
referencia

Indica el número de referencia del 
 fabricante de modo que pueda identifi-
carse el dispositivo médico.

ISO 15223-1 
5.4.2  
No reutilizar

 
Indica que un dispositivo médico está 
pensado para un solo uso o para un único 
paciente solo durante una intervención.

ISO 15223-1 
5.4.4 
Precaución

Indica la necesidad de que el usuario 
consulte las instrucciones de uso para 
obtener información cautelar importante 
como avisos y precauciones que, por una 
serie de motivos, no pueden exponerse en 
el dispositivo médico en sí.

Marca CE Indica conformidad con la Regulación 
o Directiva Europea sobre aparatos 
 médicos de la Unión Europea.

Producto sanitario Indica que el artículo es un dispositivo 
médico.

Rx solo Indica que la Ley Federal de los EE.UU. 
 limita este dispositivo a ser vendido solo 
por parte de, o por orden de un profesio-
nal dental.

Reciclar   
1

Indica que el envase se puede reciclar 
con papel mezclado.

Polietileno de ele-
vada densidad

Indica que el componente de plástico 
hecho de polietileno de elevada densidad 
es reciclable.

Punto Verde  Indica una contribución financiera a la 
empresa nacional de recuperación de 
embalajes según la Directiva Europea N.º 
94/62 y la ley nacional correspondiente. 

Información válida a enero de 2021 
 
 
 

 PORTUGUÊS 
 
Geral 
Estas instruções de utilização deverão ser conservadas enquanto o produto 
estiver a uso. O produto só deverá ser utilizado quando o rótulo do mesmo 
estiver perfeitamente legível. Para mais informações sobre os produtos 
adicionalmente mencionados, consultar as respetivas instruções de utilização. 
 

Finalidade prevista 
Finalidade prevista: dispositivo de aplicação para distribuição de materiais 
dentários a partir de seringas de dupla câmara correspondentes. 
Utilizadores previstos: profissionais odontológicos qualificados que possuam 
conhecimentos teóricos e práticos sobre a utilização de produtos dentários. 
Grupo alvo de pacientes: todos os pacientes que necessitem de tratamento 
dentário, exceto em situações que limitem a sua utilização. 
 

Contra-indicações 
Nenhuma.  
 

Potenciais efeitos secundários e complicações 
Nenhum(a) conhecido(a). 
 

Utilização da cânula de mistura 
Por favor consulte as Instruções de Utilização do material de impressão para 
escolher a cânula de mistura correta. 
 

Limpeza e desinfeção do dispensador Garant 
 

Atenção 
Assegurar que os agentes de limpeza e desinfeção escolhidos não contêm 
qualquer um dos seguintes materiais: 
• Agentes oxidantes (por ex., peróxidos de hidrogénio) 
• Óleos 
• Glutaraldeídos 
 

Utilizar apenas métodos de limpeza e desinfeção aprovados. 
Utilizar unicamente agentes de limpeza e desinfeção testados em termos de 
eficácia e compatibilidade com o dispositivo médico (por ex., certificação FDA). 
Os CaviWipes™ foram testados para utilização como agente de limpeza e 
desinfeção. Observar sempre todos os regulamentos legais e de higiene 
aplicáveis a consultórios dentários e/ou hospitais. 
 

Geral 
O seguinte procedimento deverá ser levado a cabo após a utilização e antes de 
cada utilização subsequente. O dispensador Garant deverá ser primeiro limpo 
manualmente e, após efetuada esta limpeza, desinfetado manualmente de 
acordo com as seguintes instruções. 
 

Limpeza manual esfregando 
E Limpar o dispensador Garant após cada aplicação, utilizando toalhetes 

desinfetantes prontos a usar (por ex., CaviWipes™ baseados nas substâncias 
ativas álcoois e compostos quaternários) ou agentes de limpeza 
equivalentes. Seguir as instruções de utilização do fabricante do produto de 
limpeza. 

E Continuar a esfregar o dispensador com os toalhetes, até não ser visível 
qualquer contaminação. 

E É necessário ter especial atenção ao limpar as ranhuras/sulcos. 
 

Desinfeção manual esfregando (Desinfeção de Nível Intermédio, 
Intermediate Level Disinfection) 
E Desinfetar o dispensador com toalhetes desinfetantes prontos a usar (por 

ex., CaviWipes™ baseados nas substâncias ativas álcoois e compostos 
quaternários) ou agentes de desinfeção equivalentes. Seguir as instruções 
de utilização do fabricante do produto de limpeza, observando em particular 
os tempos de contato. 

E Desinfetar o dispensador Garant durante três minutos, utilizando pelo menos 
um novo toalhete desinfetante. Assegurar que todas as superfícies do 
dispensador Garant permanecem humedecidas durante todo o período de 
três minutos. 

E É necessário ter especial atenção ao desinfetar as ranhuras/sulcos. 
 

Inspeção, manutenção, teste 
E Antes de cada utilização, examinar o dispensador Garant relativamente à 

presença de eventuais danos, descoloração e contaminação.  
E Não utilizar, em circunstância alguma, dispositivos que estejam danificados. 

Se o dispensador Garant não estiver visivelmente limpo, repetir o 
procedimento de reprocessamento. 

 

Aviso 
• É favor comunicar qualquer incidente grave ocorrido em associação com o 

produto à 3M e à autoridade competente local (UE) ou à entidade reguladora 
local. 

• Pontas de mistura Garant rôxas, amarelas, verdes, azuis, brancas, pontas 
intraorais Garant brancas, amarelas e Bite são produtos de utilização única e 
ficariam danificadas ao remover o material de impressão endurecido. 

• Ao recolocar as pontas intraorais Garant, não é possível garantir um encaixe 
perfeito na ponta de mistura. 

• Manter o acessório de utilização única na bolsa original, a fim de garantir a 
rastreabilidade do lote.       

 

Eliminação 
Eliminar o conteúdo ou recipientes de acordo com os regulamentos aplicáveis. 
Prestar especial atenção à eliminação de resíduos contaminados, a fim de 
evitar riscos para a saúde, resultantes de um manuseio incorreto. 
 

Glossário de símbolos 
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Número de 
 referência e título 
do símbolo

Símbolo Descrição do símbolo

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.1 
Fabricante

Indica o fabricante do dispositivo  médico, 
conforme estabelecido nas  Diretivas UE 
90/385/CEE, 93/42/CEE e 98/79/CE.

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.3 
Data de fabrico

Indica a data em que o dispositivo  médico 
foi fabricado. 

ISO 15223-1  
5.1.4 
Data de validade

Indica a data após a qual o dispositivo 
médico já não deverá ser utilizado.

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.5 
Código do lote

Indica o código de lote do fabricante, de 
forma a o lote poder ser identificado.

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.6 
Número do 
 catálogo

Indica o número do catálogo do fabri-
cante, de forma a o dispositivo médico 
poder ser identificado.

ISO 15223-1 
5.4.2  
Não reutilizar

 
Indica um dispositivo médico destinado a 
uma única utilização, ou a ser utilizado 
num único paciente  durante um único 
procedimento.

ISO 15223-1 
5.4.4 
Atenção

Indica a necessidade de o utilizador 
 consultar as instruções de utilização para 
obter informações preventivas 
 importantes, tais como advertências 
e precauções a ter que, por diversos 
 motivos, não podem ser apresentadas no 
dispositivo médico em si.

Número de 
 referência e título 
do símbolo

Símbolo Descrição do símbolo

Marcação CE Indica a conformidade com a Regulamen-
tação ou Diretiva de Dispositivos Médicos 
da União Europeia.

Dispositivo médico Indica que o artigo é um dispositivo 
 médico.

Apenas Rx Indica que a Lei Federal dos EUA limita a 
venda deste dispositivo a dentistas ou em 
nome de dentistas.

Reciclar   

 

1

Indica que a embalagem pode ser 
 reciclada com papel misto.

Polietileno de 
baixa densidade

Indica que um componente plástico feito 
de polietileno de baixa densidade é reci-
clável.

Ponto Verde Indica uma contribuição financeira para a 
empresa nacional de recuperação de em-
balagens, em conformidade com a Dire-
tiva Europeia N.º 94/62 e a respetiva 
legislação nacional. 

Versão de janeiro 2021 

 
 

 NEDERLANDS 
 
Algemene uitgangspunten 
De gebruiksinformatie van dit product moet zolang worden bewaard als het 
product gebruikt wordt. Het product mag alleen worden gebruikt als de 
productaanduiding uniek en goed leesbaar is. Details ten aanzien van 
aanvullende producten staan vermeld in de desbetreffende gebruiksinformatie. 
 

Bestemming 
Toepassing: applicatieapparaat voor het toedienen van tandheelkundig materiaal 
uit de overeenkomstige tweecomponenten spuit. 
Bedoelde gebruiker: daarvoor opgeleide vakspecialisten die over de theoretische 
en praktische kennis m.b.t. de omgang met tandheelkundige producten 
beschikken. 
Patiëntendoelgroep: alle patiënten die een tandheelkundige behandeling nodig 
hebben, voor zover de toestand van de patiënt dit toelaat. 
 

Contra-indicaties 
Geen.  
 

Potentiële bijwerkingen en complicaties 
Geen bekend. 
 

Gebruik van de mengtip 
Gelieve voor het gebruik van de juiste mengtip de gebruiksinformatie van het 
afdrukmateriaal in acht te nemen. 
 

Reiniging en desinfectie van de Garant-dispenser 
 

Let op 
Bij de keuze van de reinigings- en desinfecteermiddelen opletten dat deze geen 
van de onderstaande bestanddelen bevatten: 
• oxidatiemiddelen (bijv. waterstofperoxide) 
• olie 
• glutaraldehyde 
 

Voor het reinigen en desinfecteren uitsluitend de beproefde methode 
gebruiken. 
Alleen reinigings- en desinfecteermiddelen gebruiken, waarvan de werkzaam-
heid en compatibiliteit met het gebruikte medische product werd getest (bijv. 
FDA-goedkeuring). Het geteste reinigings- en desinfecteermiddel zijn de Cavi-
Wipes™ doekjes. Alle geldende wettelijke en hygiënetechnische voorschriften 
voor tandartspraktijken c.q. ziekenhuizen moeten in acht worden genomen. 
 

Algemene uitgangspunten 
De onderstaande procedure moet na gebruik c.q. voor ieder volgend gebruik 
worden uitgevoerd. De Garant-dispenser moet in overeenstemming met de 
onderstaande beschrijving eerst handmatig gereinigd en aansluitend aan de 
reiniging handmatig gedesinfecteerd worden. 
 

Handmatige reiniging door middel van de wismethode 
E Na het gebruik van de Garant-dispenser moet deze met kant-en-klare 

wisdesinfectiedoekjes (bijv. CaviWipes™ op basis van alcohol en quaternaire 
ammoniumverbindingen) of een vergelijkbaar reinigingsmiddel worden 
gereinigd. De aanwijzingen van de fabrikant van het reinigingsmiddel moeten 
worden opgevolgd. 

E De dispenser net zo lang reinigen tot er geen verontreinigingen meer 
zichtbaar zijn. 

E In het bijzonder opletten dat alle groeven goed schoon zijn. 
 

Handmatige desinfectie door middel van de wismethode (Intermediate 
Level Disinfection) 
E Voor de desinfectie moeten kant-en-klare wisdesinfectiedoekjes (bijv. 

CaviWipes™ op basis van alcohol en quaternaire ammoniumverbindingen) of 
een vergelijkbaar desinfecteermiddel worden gebruikt. De aanwijzingen van 
de fabrikant van het reinigingsmiddel, vooral ten aanzien van de contacttijd, 
moeten worden opgevolgd. 

E De Garant-dispenser gedurende drie minuten met minimaal één nieuw 
desinfecterend doekje desinfecteren. De Garant-dispenser daarbij gedurende 
de volledige tijd van drie minuten op alle plaatsen vochtig houden. 

E In het bijzonder opletten dat alle groeven goed gedesinfecteerd zijn. 
 

Controle, onderhoud, test 
E De Garant-dispenser voor ieder gebruik op beschadigingen, verkleuringen en 

verontreinigingen controleren.  
E Beschadigde producten in geen geval nog langer gebruiken. Indien de 

Garant-dispenser niet zichtbaar schoon is, dan de voorbereidingsprocedure 
opnieuw herhalen. 

 

Instructies 
• Meld ieder belangrijk incident, dat in verband met dit product is opgetreden, 

aan 3M en de ter plaatse verantwoordelijke instanties (EU) of plaatselijke 
reguleringsinstanties. 

• Garant mengcanules paars, geel, groen, blauw, wit, Garant applicatiekoppen 
wit, geel en Bite zijn producten voor eenmalig gebruik en werden bij het 
verwijderen van de uitgeharde afdrukmassa beschadigd. 

• Bij het opnieuw aanbrengen van de Garant applicatiekoppen kan de correcte 
bevestiging op de mengcanule niet gegarandeerd worden. 

• Het product voor eenmalig gebruik a.u.b. in de originele verpakking bewaren, 
om de traceerbaarheid van de charge (LOT) te garanderen.       

 

Afvalverwerking 
De inhoud of het reservoir conform de geldende voorschriften afvoeren. Let 
a.u.b. in het bijzonder op de verwerking van gecontamineerd afval, om de 
gezondheidsrisico's door een ondeskundige omgang te vermijden. 
 

Verklarende woordenlijst symbolen 
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Γενικά 
Θα πρέπει να ακολουθείτε την κατωτέρω διαδικασία µετά την 
χρήση ή προτού από κάθε µεταγενέστερη χρήση. Ο διανοµέας 
(dispenser) τύπου Garant πρέπει πρώτα να καθαριστεί 
χειροκίνητα και, µετά τον καθαρισµό, να απολυµανθεί 
χειροκίνητα σύµφωνα µε τις ακόλουθες οδηγίες. 
 

Χειροκίνητος καθαρισµός µε σκούπισµα 
E Να καθαρίζετε τον διανοµέα (dispenser) τύπου Garant µετά 

από κάθε εφαρµογή µε έτοιµα προς χρήση απολυµαντικά 
πανιά (π.χ. CaviWipes™ µε βάση τις ενεργές αλκοολούχες 
ουσίες και τεταρτοταγείς ενώσεις) ή ισοδύναµα 
απορρυπαντικά. Να τηρείτε τις οδηγίες χρήσεως του 
κατασκευαστή του απορρυπαντικού. 

E Συνεχίστε να σκουπίζετε τον διανοµέα τύπου Garant µε τα 
πανιά, µέχρι που να µην είναι πλέον ορατή καµία 
επιµόλυνση. 

E Πρέπει να δοθεί ιδιαίτερη προσοχή στο καθάρισµα των 
αυλακώσεων. 

 

Χειροκίνητη απολύµανση µε σκούπισµα (ενδιάµεσο επίπεδο 
απολύµανσης, Intermediate Level Disinfection) 
E Να απολυµαίνετε τον διανοµέα µε έτοιµα προς χρήση 

απολυµαντικά πανιά (π.χ. CaviWipes™ µε βάση τις ενεργές 
αλκοολούχες ουσίες και τεταρτοταγείς ενώσεις) ή ισοδύναµα 
απολυµαντικά. Να τηρείτε της οδηγίες χρήσεως του 
κατασκευαστή του απορρυπαντικού, προσέχοντας 
προπαντός τους χρόνους επαφής. 

E Απολυµάνετε τον διανοµέα (dispenser) τύπου Garant επί τρία 
λεπτά χρησιµοποιώντας τουλάχιστον ένα καινούργιο 
απολυµαντικό πανί. Να διατηρείτε όλες τις επιφάνειες του 
διανοµέα (dispenser) τύπου Garant υγρές κατά την διάρκεια 
τις περιόδου των τριών λεπτών. 

E Πρέπει να δοθεί ιδιαίτερη προσοχή στην απολύµανση των 
αυλακώσεων. 

 

Έλεγχος, συντήρηση, δοκιµή 
E Να ελέγχετε πριν από κάθε χρήση τον διανοµέα (dispenser) 

τύπου Garant για ζηµιές, αποχρωµατισµό και επιµόλυνση.  
E Να µην χρησιµοποιείτε σε καµία περίπτωση συσκευές που 

έχουν υποστεί βλάβη. Εάν o διανοµέας (dispenser) τύπου 
Garant δεν φαίνεται καθαρός, να επαναλάβετε την διαδικασία 
επανεπεξεργασίας. 

 

Παρατηρήσεις 
• Παρακαλούµε να αναφέρετε κάθε σοβαρό συµβάν που 

παρουσιάστηκε σε σχέση µε το προϊόν στην εταιρεία 3M και 
στην αρµόδια τοπική αρχή (EE) ή στην τοπική ρυθµιστική 
αρχή. 

• Το ρύγχη ανάµιξης Garant µωβ, κίτρινα, πράσινα, µπλε, 
λευκά, ενδοστοµατικά ρύγχη Garant λευκά, κίτρινα και Bite 
είναι προϊόντα µιας χρήσης και θα µπορούσαν να υποστούν 
ζηµιά κατά την αφαίρεση του στερεοποιηµένου 
αποτυπωτικού υλικού. 

• Κατά την επανατοποθέτηση του ενδοστοµατικού ρύγχους 
Garant δεν µπορεί να εξασφαλισθεί ή σωστή εφαρµογή του 
ρύγχους επάνω στο ρύγχος ανάµιξης. 

• Παρακαλούµε να φυλάσσετε το εξάρτηµα µιας χρήσης στην 
γνήσια συσκευασία, για να διασφαλιστεί η ιχνηλασιµότητα 
της παρτίδας.       

 

Απόρριψη 
Η απόρριψη των περιεχοµένων ή του δοχείου πρέπει να 
πραγµατοποιείται σύµφωνα µε τις ισχύουσες διατάξεις. 
Παρακαλούµε δώστε ιδιαίτερη προσοχή στην απόρριψη 
µολυσµένων αποβλήτων, για να αποφεύγεται κάθε κίνδυνος 
υγείας λόγω ακατάλληλης χρήσης. 
 

Γλωσσάριο συµβόλων 

Informationsutgåva: januari 2021 
 
 

 SUOMI 
 
Yleisperiaatteet 
Säilytä tämä käyttöohje tuotteen koko käytön ajan. Tuotetta saa käyttää vain, jos 
tuotemerkintä on selvästi luettavissa. Tutustu myös muiden tekstissä mainittujen 
materiaalien erillisiin käyttöohjeisiin. 
 

Käyttötarkoitus 
Käyttötarkoitus: annostelulaite hammashoidon materiaalien annosteluun 
yhteensopivista kaksikammiopatruunoista. 
Käyttäjät: koulutetut hammaslääketieteen ammattilaiset, joilla on teoreettista ja 
käytännön tietoa hammashoitotuotteiden käytöstä. 
Kohdepotilasryhmä: kaikki potilaat, jotka tarvitsevat hammashoitoa, edellyttäen, 
että potilaan tila ei rajoita käyttöä. 
 

Kontraindikaatiot 
Ei mitään.  
 

Mahdolliset haittavaikutukset ja komplikaatiot 
Ei ole tiedossa. 
 

Sekoituskärjen käyttö 
Tarkista jäljennösaineiden käyttöä koskevat ohjeet valitaksesi oikean 
sekoituskärjen. 
 

Garant-annostelijan puhdistus ja desinfiointi 
 

Huomio 
Huomioi puhdistus- ja desinfiointiaineen valinnassa, etteivät ne sisällä seuraavia 
aineita: 
• oksidointiaineita (esim. vetyperoksidit) 
• öljyjä 
• glutaraldehydit. 
 

Käytä vain vahvistettuja puhdistus- ja desinfiointimenetelmiä. 
Käytä vain puhdistus- ja desinfiointiaineita, joiden teho ja yhteensopivuus lääkin-
nällisen laitteen kanssa on testattu (esim. FDA-hyväksyntä). CaviWipes™ on tes-
tattu käytettäväksi puhdistus- ja desinfiointiaineena. Noudata aina hammasklini-
koita ja/tai sairaaloita koskevaa lainsäädäntöä ja hygieniamääräyksiä. 
 

Yleisperiaatteet 
Seuraava toimenpide on tehtävä käytön jälkeen eli ennen uudelleenkäyttöä. 
Garant-annostelija on puhdistettava ensin manuaalisesti, ja se voidaan 
puhdistamisen jälkeen desinfioida manuaalisesti seuraavien ohjeiden 
mukaisesti. 
 

Manuaalinen puhdistus pyyhkimällä 
E Puhdista Garant-annostelija jokaisen käytön jälkeen käyttövalmiilla 

desinfiointipyyhkeillä (esim. CaviWipes™, joiden vaikuttavat aineet ovat 
alkoholeja ja kvaternäärisiä yhdisteitä) tai vastaavilla puhdistusaineilla. 
Noudata puhdistusaineen valmistajan käyttöohjeita. 

E Jatka annostelijan pyyhkimistä, kunnes pyyhkeissä ei näy likaa. 
E Puhdista urat erityisen huolellisesti. 
 

Manuaalinen desinfiointi pyyhkimällä (keskitasoinen desinfiointi, 
Intermediate Level Disinfection) 
E Desinfioi annostelija käyttövalmiilla desinfiointipyyhkeillä (esim. CaviWipes™, 

joiden vaikuttavat aineet ovat alkoholeja ja kvaternäärisiä yhdisteitä) tai 
vastaavilla desinfiointiaineilla. Noudata puhdistusaineen valmistajan 
käyttöohjeita ja kiinnitä huomiota etenkin kontaktiaikoihin. 

E Desinfioi Garant-annostelija kolmen minuutin ajan ja käytä vähintään yksi 
uusi desinfiointipyyhe. Pidä Garant-annostelijan kaikki pinnat kosteina 
kolmen minuutin ajan. 

E Desinfioi urat erityisen huolellisesti. 
 

Tarkistus, kunnossapito, testaus 
E Tarkista Garant-annostelijan vaurioiden, värjäytymien ja kontaminaation 

varalta ennen jokaista käyttökertaa.  
E Älä koskaan käytä vahingoittunutta laitetta. Jos Garant-annostelija ei ole 

silmämääräisesti tarkasteltuna puhdas, toista uudelleenkäsittelymenettely. 
 

Huomautuksia 
• Ilmoita mahdollisista laitteeseen liittyvistä vakavista haittavaikutuksista 3M:lle 

ja paikalliselle toimivaltaiselle viranomaiselle (EU) tai paikallisviranomaiselle. 
• Garant-sekoituskärjet violetti, keltainen, vihreä, sininen, valkoinen, Garant 

intraoraalikärjet valkoinen, keltainen ja Bite ovat kertakäyttöisiä laitteita ja 
vahingoittuu kovettunutta jäljennösainetta poistettaessa. 

• Sekoituskärjen oikeaa kiinnittymistä ei voida taata, jos Garant intraoraalikärjet 
kiinnitetään uudelleen. 

• Säilytä kertakäyttöinen tarvike alkuperäisessä pussissaan, jotta erän 
jäljitettävyys säilyy.       

 

Hävittäminen 
Hävitä sisältö tai pakkaus sovellettavien määräysten mukaisesti. Kiinnitä erityistä 
huomiota kontaminoituneiden jätteiden hävittämiseen, jotta virheellisen 
käsittelyn aiheuttamilta riskeiltä terveydelle vältytään. 
 

Symbolit 

�fi

Manuel rengøring ved aftørring 
E Rengøringen foretages efter anvendelsen af Garant aftrykspistolen ved at 

anvende brugsklare desinfektionsservietter (f.eks. CaviWipes™ på basis af de 
aktive bestanddele alkoholer og kvartære ammoniumforbindelser) eller et 
ækvivalent rengøringsmiddel. Følg brugsanvisningen fra den pågældende 
producent af rengøringsmidlet. 

E Fortsæt aftørringen af aftrykspistolen med servietterne, indtil der ikke findes 
synlig kontamination. 

E Der bør udvises særlig opmærksomhed med hensyn til rengøring af riller 
o.lign. 

 

Manuel desinfektion ved aftørring (Intermediate Level Disinfection) 
E Desinfektionen foretages ved at anvende brugsklare desinfektionsservietter 

(f.eks. CaviWipes™ på basis af de aktive bestanddele alkoholer og kvartære 
ammoniumforbindelser) eller et ækvivalent desinfektionsmiddel. Følg 
brugsanvisningen fra den pågældende producent af rengøringsmidlet. Vær 
især opmærksom på kontakttiden. 

E Desinficér Garant aftrykspistolen i tre minutter og anvend mindst én ny 
desinfektionsserviet. Kontrollér, at alle overflader på Garant aftrykspistolen 
forbliver fugtige under hele denne tre-minutters periode. 

E Der bør udvises særlig opmærksomhed med hensyn til desinfektion af riller 
o.lign. 

 

Kontrol, vedligeholdelse, test 
E Før hver anvendelse skal Garant aftrykspistolen kontrolleres med hensyn til 

beskadigelse, misfarvning og forurening.  
E Beskadiget udstyr må under ingen omstændigheder tages i anvendelse. Hvis 

Garant aftrykspistolen ikke er synligt ren, gentages klargøringsprocessen. 
 

Bemærkninger 
• En alvorlig hændelse, som er opstået ved anvendelse af produktet, skal 

indberettes til 3M og til Lægemiddelstyrelsen. 
• Garant blandespidser lilla, gul, grøn, blå, hvid, Garant intraorale spidser hvid, 

gul og Bite er engangsprodukter og ville blive beskadiget ved fjernelse af det 
afbundne aftryksmateriale. 

• Hvis en Garant intraoral spids sættes på igen, kan det ikke sikres, at den 
sidder korrekt på blandespidsen. 

• Opbevar engangsproduktet i den originale indpakning for at sikre, at 
batchnummer (LOT) kan spores.       

 

Bortskaffelse 
Bortskaf indholdet eller beholderen i henhold til gældende regulering. Vær især 
opmærksom på bortskaffelse af kontamineret affald for at undgå helbredsrisici 
på grund af ukorrekt håndtering. 
 

Symbolliste 

Informasjonsstatus: januar 2021 
 
 

 РУССКИЙ 
 
Общие положения´ 
Данную инструкцию по применению следует хранить на протяжении 
всего периода использования продукта. Изделие разрешено к 
использованию только, если маркировка изделия хорошо читаема. В 
отношении всех других упомянутых продуктов, пожалуйста, 
обращайтесь к соответствующей инструкции по применению. 
 

Предполагаемая область применения 
Предполагаемая область применения: применение устройства для 
выдачи стоматологических материалов из соответствующих 
двухкамерных шприцев. 
Предполагаемые пользователи: квалифицированные стоматологи, 
обладающие теоретическими и практическими знаниями по 
использованию стоматологической продукции. 
Целевая группа пациентов: все пациенты, нуждающиеся в 
стоматологическом лечении, за исключением тех пациентов, для 
которых имеются ограничения на использование продукта. 
 

Противопоказания 
Никто.  
 

Потенциальные нежелательные побочные эффекты и осложнения 
Не известны. 
 

Использование смесительного наконечника 
Для правильного выбора смесительного наконечника обратитесь к 
инструкции по применению слепочного материала. 
 

Очистка и дезинфекция пистолета-диспенсера Garant 
 

Осторожно 
Убедитесь, что чистящие и дезинфицирующие средства не содержат 
следующих веществ: 
• Окислители (например, перекись водорода) 
• Масла 
• Глутаровые альдегиды 
 

Для чистки и дезинфекции использовать исключительно 
проверенные методы. 
Использовать только чистящие и дезинфицирующие средства, чья 
эффективность и совместимость была проверена с используемым 
медицинским изделием (например, допуск Управления по контролю за 
качеством пищевых продуктов и лекарственных препаратов (FDA)). 
CaviWipes™ были протестированы для использования в качестве 
чистящего и дезинфицирующего средства. Должны быть выполнены 
все действующие правовые и гигиенические предписания для 
зубоврачебных кабинетов и/или больниц. 
 

Общие положения 
Следующая процедура должна быть проведена после использования, а 
также перед каждым последующим использованием. Необходимо 
сначала очистить пистолет-диспенсер Garant вручную, а после очистки 
стерилизовать его вручную в соответствии с приведенными ниже 
правилами. 
 

Ручная очистка при помощи салфеток 
E Очищайте пистолет-диспенсер Garant после каждого применения с 

помощью готовых к использованию дезинфицирующих салфеток (на-
пример, CaviWipes™ на основе активных веществ спиртов и четвер-
тичных соединений) или аналогичных чистящих средств. Должны 
быть соблюдены все указания производителя чистящего средства. 

E Очищать до тех пор, пока не исчезнут загрязнения. 
E Обратите внимание, чтобы все углубления были чистыми. 
 

Ручная дезинфекция при помощи салфеток (дезинфекция 
среднего уровня, Intermediate Level Disinfection) 
E Дезинфицируйте пистолет-диспенсер с помощью готовых к исполь-

зованию дезинфицирующих салфеток (например, CaviWipes™ на 
 основе активных веществ спиртов и четвертичных соединений) или 
аналогичных дезинфицирующих средств. Должны быть соблюдены 
все указания производителя чистящего средства, особенно указания 
по времени воздействия. 

E Дезинфицируйте пистолет-диспенсер Garant в течение трех минут, 
используя как минимум одну новую дезинфицирующую салфетку. В 
течение этих трех минут держите все поверхности пистолета-
диспенсера Garant влажными. 

E Обратите внимание, чтобы были продезинфицированы все углубления. 
 

Контроль, техобслуживание, тестирование 
E Перед каждым использованием проверять пистолет-диспенсер 

Garant на предмет повреждений, изменения окраски и загрязнений.  
E Ни в коем случае не использовать поврежденное изделие. Если при 

визуальном осмотре обнаружено, что пистолет-диспенсер Garant 
загрязнен, необходимо повторить подготовку к последующему 
использованию. 

 

Примечание 
• О серьезных инцидентах с изделием сообщайте компании 3М и 

местному компетентному органу (ЕС) или местному органу 
государственного регулирования и контроля. 

• Смесительные наконечники Garant Mixing Tips пурпурного, желтого, 
зеленого, синего, белого цвета, внутриротовые наконечники Garant 
Intra-oral Tips белого, желтого цвета и Bite являются изделиями 
однократного применения и будет поврежден при удалении 
затвердевшего оттискного материала. 

• При повторном насаживании внутриротового наконечника Garant 
Intra-oral Tips невозможно обеспечить правильную посадку 
наконечника на смесительном наконечнике. 

• Пожалуйста, храните изделие однократного применения в 
оригинальной упаковке, чтобы обеспечить отслеживаемость партии.       

 

Утилизация 
Утилизируйте содержимое или контейнер в соответствии с действую-
щими правилами. Пожалуйста, обратите особое внимание на утилиза-
цию загрязненных отходов, чтобы избежать риска для здоровья из-за 
неправильного обращения. 
 

Пояснение условных обозначений 
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Referentienum-
mer en titel van 
symbool

Symbool Beschrijving van het symbool

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.1 
Fabrikant

Geeft de fabrikant van het medische 
 product aan overeenkomstig de  
EU-richtlijnen 90/385/EEG, 93/42/EEG 
en 98/79/EU.

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.3 
Productiedatum

Geeft de productiedatum van het  medische 
product aan. 

ISO 15223-1  
5.1.4 
Te gebruiken tot

Geeft de datum aan waarna het medische 
product niet meer mag worden gebruikt.

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.5 
Lotnummer

Geeft het lotnummer van de fabrikant aan, 
zodat het lot of partij geïdentificeerd kan 
worden.

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.6 
Artikelnummer

Geeft het artikelnummer van de fabrikant 
aan, zodat het medische product kan 
 worden geïdentificeerd.

ISO 15223-1 
5.4.2  
Geen hergebruik

 
Verwijst naar een medisch product dat voor 
eenmalig gebruik of gebruik bij een en de-
zelfde patiënt tijdens een behandeling is 
bedoeld.

ISO 15223-1 
5.4.4 
Let op 

Verwijst naar de noodzaak voor de gebruiker 
om de gebruiksaanwijzing zorgvuldig te lezen 
in verband met veiligheidsgerelateerde infor-
matie, zoals waarschuwingen en voorzorgs-
maatregelen, die op grond van velerlei 
oorzaken niet op het medische  product zelf 
kunnen worden aangebracht.

CE-keurmerk Geeft de overeenstemming met de 
 Europese richtlijn of verordening voor 
 medische producten aan.

Medisch  
hulpmiddel

Geeft aan dat dit product een medisch pro-
duct is.

Rx Only Geeft aan dat de verkoop van dit product 
door tandheelkundig personeel of op hun 
aanwijzing volgens de wetgeving in de VS is 
beperkt.

Recyclen  
1

Geeft aan dat verpakkingsmaterialen  
met gemengd papier kunnen worden  
gerecycled.

Polyethyleen met 
lage dichtheid

Geeft aan dat een kunststof component van 
polyethyleen recyclebaar is. 

Groene Punt Duidt op een financiële bijdrage aan het 
duale systeem voor de terugwinning van 
verpakkingen conform de  Europese 
 verordening nr. 94/62 en de bijbehorende 
nationale wetten. 

Stand van de informatie: januari 2021 

 
 

 ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΑ 
 
Γενικά 
Αυτές οι οδηγίες χρήσεως θα πρέπει να φυλάσσονται καθ΄ όλη 
τη διάρκεια της χρήσεως του προϊόντος. Το προϊόν επιτρέπεται 
να χρησιµοποιείται µόνο όταν η ετικέτα του προϊόντος είναι 
ευανάγνωστη. Για όλα τα επιπρόσθετα αναφερόµενα προϊόντα 
παρακαλούµε να ανατρέξετε στις αντίστοιχες Οδηγίες Χρήσεως. 
 

Προβλεπόµενη χρήση 
Προβλεπόµενη χρήση: συσκευή εφαρµογής για τη διανοµή 
οδοντιατρικών υλικών από αντίστοιχες σύριγγες διπλού 
θαλάµου. 
Προβλεπόµενοι χρήστες: εκπαιδευµένο οδοντιατρικό 
προσωπικό, που διαθέτει θεωρητικές και πρακτικές γνώσεις 
σχετικά µε τη χρήση οδοντιατρικών προϊόντων. 
Οµάδα-στόχος ασθενών: όλοι οι ασθενείς που χρειάζονται 
οδοντιατρική θεραπεία, εκτός εάν η κατάσταση του ασθενούς 
περιορίζει τη χρήση. 
 

Αντενδείξεις 
Κανένα.  
 

Πιθανές ανεπιθύµητες παρενέργειες και επιπλοκές 
Καµία γνωστή. 
 

Χρήση του ρύγχους ανάµιξης 
Για να επιλέξετε το σωστό ρύγχος ανάµιξης, παρακαλείσθε να 
ανατρέξετε στις οδηγίες χρήσεως του αποτυπωτικού υλικού.  
 

Καθαρισµός και απολύµανση του διανοµέα (dispenser) τύπου 
Garant 
 

Προσοχή 
Βεβαιωθείτε ότι τα απορρυπαντικά και απολυµαντικά που έχετε 
επιλέξει δεν περιέχουν οιαδήποτε από τα εξής υλικά: 
• Οξειδωτικά (π.χ. υπεροξείδια υδρογόνου) 
• Έλαια 
• Γλουταραλδεΰδες 
 

Να χρησιµοποιείτε µόνο επικυρωµένες µεθόδους για 
καθάρισµα και απολύµανση. 
Να χρησιµοποιείτε αποκλειστικά απορρυπαντικά και 
απολυµαντικά που έχουν δοκιµαστεί για την 
αποτελεσµατικότητα και συµβατότητα µε την ιατρική συσκευή 
(π.χ. πιστοποίηση από την FDA). Τα CaviWipes™ έχουν 
δοκιµαστεί για χρήση σαν απορρυπαντικά και απολυµαντικά. 
Πρέπει πάντα να τηρείτε όλους τους ισχύοντες νόµους και 
κανονισµούς υγιεινής για οδοντιατρεία και/ή νοσοκοµεία. 
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Αριθμός 
 αναφοράς και 
 τίτλος συμβόλου

Σύμβολο Περιγραφή συμβόλ

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.1 
Κατασκευα-στής

Υποδεικνύει τον κατασκευαστή της  ιατρικής 
συσκευής, όπως ορίζεται στις Οδηγίες της 
ΕΕ 90/385/ΕΟΚ, 93/42/ΕΟΚ και 98/79/ΕΚ.

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.3 
Ημερομηνία  
κατασκευής

Υποδεικνύει την ημερομηνία που  
κατασκευάστηκε η ιατρική συσκευή.

ISO 15223-1  
5.1.4 
Ημερομηνία  
ανάλωσης

Υποδεικνύει την ημερομηνία, μετά από την 
οποία δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται η 
 ιατρική συσκευή. 

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.5 
Κωδικός παρτίδας 

Αναφέρει τον κωδικό παρτίδας του 
 κατασκευαστή, έτσι ώστε να μπορεί να 
προσδιοριστεί η παρτίδα ή η μερίδα.

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.6 
Αριθμός  
καταλόγου

Δείχνει τον αριθμό καταλόγου του 
 κατασκευαστή, έτσι ώστε να μπορεί να 
προσδιοριστεί η ιατρική συσκευή.

ISO 15223-1 
5.4.2  
Να μην επανα-
χρησι-μοποιείται

 
Επισημαίνει ότι η ιατρική συσκευή προορί-
ζεται για μια μόνο χρήση, ή για χρήση σε 
μόνο έναν ασθενή κατά την διάρκεια μίας 
ενιαίας διαδικασίας.

ISO 15223-1 
5.4.4 
Προσοχή

Επισημαίνει ότι ο χρήστης πρέπει να συμ-
βουλευτεί τις οδηγίες χρήσεως για σημαντι-
κές προληπτικές  πληροφορίες, όπως 
προειδοποιήσεις και προφυλάξεις, οι 
οποίες, για πολλούς λόγους, δεν  μπορούν 
να παρουσιαστούν επάνω στην ίδια την 
 ιατρική συσκευή.

Σήμανση CE Υποδεικνύει την συμμόρφωση με τον 
 Κανονισμό ή την Οδηγία της Ευρωπαϊκής 
Ένωσης για Ιατροτεχνολογικά  Προϊόντα.

Іατροτεχνολογικό 
προϊόν 

Υποδεικνύει το αντικείμενο ως ιατρική 
 συσκευή.

Μόνο Rx Υποδεικνύει ότι ο Ομοσπονδιακός Νόμος 
(Η.Π.Α.) επιτρέπει την πώληση αυτής της 
συσκευής μόνο με παραγγελία ή κατόπιν 
παραγγελίας ενός οδοντίατρου.

Ανακύκλωση 
1

Υποδεικνύει ότι η συσκευασία είναι 
 ανακυκλώσιμη με μεικτό χαρτί.

Πολυαιθυλένιο 
χαμηλής πυκνό-
τητας

Υποδεικνύει ότι το πλαστικό εξάρτημα από 
πολυαιθυλένιο χαμηλής πυκνότητας είναι 
ανακυκλώσιμο.

Διεθνές σήμα 
 κατατεθέν Green 
Dot

Υποδεικνύει χρηματοδοτική συμμετοχή 
στην εθνική εταιρεία ανάκτησης 
 συσκευασιών δια της Ευρωπαϊκής  Οδηγίας 
αρ. 94/62 και της αντίστοιχης εθνικής νομο-
θεσίας.

Κατάσταση ισχύος αυτών των πληροφοριών: Ιανουάριος 2021 
 
 
 

 SVENSKA 
 
Allmänt 
Spara bruksanvisningen under produktens hela användningstid. Produkten får 
endast användas när produktetiketten är tydligt läsbar. Hämta detaljer om de 
övriga nämnda produkterna från den tillhörande bruksanvisningen. 
 

Avsedd användning 
Avsedd användning: appliceringsanordning för dispensering av tandmaterial från 
motsvarande patron med dubbel kanal. 
Avsedda användare: utbildad tandvårdspersonal som har teoretisk och praktisk 
kunskap om användningen av dentala produkter. 
Patientmålgrupp: alla patienter som behöver tandbehandling, såvida inte 
patientens tillstånd begränsar användningen. 
 

Kontraindikationer 
Ingen.  
 

Potentiella oönskade biverkningar och komplikationer 
Inga kända. 
 

Användning av blandningsspetsen 
Se avtrycksmaterialets bruksanvisning för korrekt val av blandningsspetsen. 
 

Rengöring och desinfektion av Garant pistolen 
 

OBS! 
Kontrollera att ditt rengörings- och desinfektionsmedel inte innehåller något av 
följande ämnen: 
• oxidationsmedel (till exempel väteperoxider) 
• oljor 
• glutaraldehyder 
 

Använd endast testade metoder för rengöring och desinfektion. 
Använd enbart rengörings- och desinfektionsmedel som har testas avseende 
effektivitet och kompatibilitet med den medicintekniska produkten (t.ex. FDA 
certifiering). CaviWipes™ har testats för användning som rengörings- och 
desinfektionsmedel. Följ alltid alla gällande lagar och hygienbestämmelser för 
tandläkarmottagningar och/eller sjukhus. 
 

Allmänt 
Följande förfarande bör tillämpas efter användning eller före eventuell senare 
användning. Garant pistolen måste först rengöras manuellt och efter rengöring 
desinficeras manuellt i enlighet med följande instruktioner. 
 

Manuell rengöring genom avtorkning 
E Rengör Garant pistolen efter varje användning med användningsklara 

desinfektionsdukar (till exempel CaviWipes™ som är baserade på de aktiva 
ingredienserna alkohol och kvartära föreningar) eller motsvarande 
rengöringsmedel. Följ rengöringsmedeltillverkarens anvisningar för användning. 

E Fortsätt att torka av pistolen med dukarna tills ingen smuts syns mera. 
E Var särskild noggrann vid rengöring. 
 

Manuell desinfektion genom avtorkning (desinfektion på mellannivå, 
intermediate level disinfection) 
E Desinficera pistolen med användningsklara desinfektionsdukar (till exempel 

CaviWipes™ som är baserade på de aktiva ingredienserna alkohol och kvartära 
föreningar) eller motsvarande desinfektionsmedel. Följ 
rengöringsmedeltillverkarens instruktioner, observera särskilt kontakttiderna. 

E Desinficera Garant pistolen i tre minuter med minst en ny desinfektionsduk. 
Håll alla ytor på Garant pistolen fuktiga under hela tre minutersperioden. 

E Var särskilt noggrann vid desinficering av spåren. 
 

Inspektion, underhåll, testning 
E Undersök Garant pistolen avseende skador, missfärgning och föroreningar före 

varje användning.  
E Använd aldrig skadade enheter. Om Garant pistolen inte ser helt ren ut, 

upprepa rengöringsförfarandet. 
 

Observera 
• Vänligen rapportera en allvarlig händelse, som har uppstått i samband med 

produkten, till 3M och den lokala behöriga myndigheten (EU) eller den lokala 
tillsynsmyndigheten. 

• Garant blandningsspets lila, gul, grön, blå, vit, Garant intraorala spetsar vit, gul 
och Bite är produkter för engångsbruk och skulle skadas vid avlägsnande av 
torkat avtrycksmaterial. 

• Säkerställ att Garant intraorala spetsar sitter korrekt på blandningsskruven. 
• Förvara produkten för engångsbruk i originalpåsen för att garantera 

spårbarheten av batchnumret.       
 

Avfallshantering 
Avfallshantera innehållet eller behållaren i enlighet med tillämpliga bestämmelser. 
Var särskilt uppmärksam vid avfallshantering av förorenat avfall för att undvika 
hälsorisker på grund av felaktig hantering. 
 

Symbol ordlista 

�sv

Referensnum-
mer och  
symbol-titel

Symbol Beskrivning av symbolen

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.1 
Tillverkare

Anger tillverkaren av den medicintekniska 
enheten enligt definitionen i EU-direktiven 
90/385/EEC, 93/42/EEC och 98/79/EC. 

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.3 
Tillverknings  da-
tum

Anger tillverkningsdatum av den 
 medicintekniska enheten.

ISO 15223-1  
5.1.4 
Bäst före datum

Anger det datum efter vilket den 
 medicintekniska  enheten inte.

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.5 
Partikod

Anger tillverkarens partikod så att  partiet 
eller  sändningen kan.

Referensnum-
mer och  
symbol-titel

Symbol Beskrivning av symbolen

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.6 
Katalognummer

Anger tillverkarens katalognummer 
så att den medicintekniska enheten kan 
identifieras.

ISO 15223-1 
5.4.2  
Återanvänd inte

 
Indikerar att en medicinteknisk enhet är av-
sedd för en enda användning, eller för an-
vändning på en enda patient under ett enda 
förfarande.

ISO 15223-1 
5.4.4 
Se upp 

Anger att användaren måste läsa 
 bruksanvisningen för viktig försiktighetsin-
formation, såsom varningar och försiktig-
hetsåtgärder som av olika skäl inte kan 
visas på den medicintekniska enheten. 

CE märkning Indikerar överensstämmelse med EUs 
 förordning för medicintekniska produkter 
(European Medical Device Directive).

Medicinteknisk 
produkt

Indikerar att föremålet är en medicinteknisk 
enhet.

Endast Rx Indikerar att amerikansk federal lag 
 begränsar denna produkt till försäljning 
av eller på tandläkarens order.

Återvinning   
1

Anger att förpackningen kan återvinnas 
med blandat papper. 

Lågdensitetspo-
lyeten

Anger en plastkomponent i polyetylen med 
låg densitet kan återvinnas.

Grön Punkt Indikerar ett ekonomiskt bidrag till det na-
tionella förpackningsåtervinningsföretaget 
enligt det europeiska direktivet nr 94/62 
och motsvarande nationell lagstiftning. 

Viitenumero  
ja symboli  
otsikko

Symboli Symbolin kuvaus

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.1 
Valmistaja

Ilmaisee EU-direktiiveissä 90/385/ETY, 
93/42/ETY ja 98/79/EY tarkoitetun 
 lääkinnällisen laitteen valmistajan. 

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.3 
Valmistuspäivä

Ilmaisee lääkinnällisen laitteen valmistus-
päivän.

ISO 15223-1  
5.1.4 
Viimeinen  
käyttöpäivä

Ilmaisee päivän, jonka jälkeen lääkinnällistä 
laitetta ei saa käyttää.

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.5 
Eräkoodi

Ilmaisee valmistajan eräkoodin, jonka 
 perusteella erä voidaan tunnistaa.

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.6 
Tuotenumero

Ilmaisee valmistajan tuotenumeron, jonka 
perusteella lääkinnällinen laite voidaan 
 tunnistaa. 

ISO 15223-1 
5.4.2  
Ei saa käyttää 
 uudelleen

 
Ilmaisee, että lääkinnällinen laite on kerta-
käyttöinen tai tarkoitettu käytettäväksi 
 yhdellä potilaalla yhdessä toimenpiteessä.

ISO 15223-1 
5.4.4 
Huomio 

Ilmaisee, että käyttäjän täytyy katsoa käyt-
töohjeista tärkeitä huomautuksia, kuten va-
roituksia ja varotoimia, joita ei erinäisten 
syiden vuoksi voida esittää itse lääkinnälli-
sessä laitteessa. 

CE-merkintä Ilmaisee EU:n lääkinnällisistä laitteista 
 annetun asetuksen tai direktiivin noudatta-
misen.

Lääkinnällisellä 
laitteella

Ilmaisee, että tuote on lääkinnällinen laite.

Vain Rx Ilmaisee, että Yhdysvaltojen liittovaltion 
laki rajoittaa tämän laitteen myynnin vain, 
kun myyjä on hammaslääketieteen 
 ammattilainen tai myynti tapahtuu tällaisen 
määräyksestä.

Kierrätä  
1

Osoittaa, että pakkaus on kierrätettävä sek-
alaisen paperin joukossa.

Pientiheyspolye-
teeni

Ilmaisee, että pientiheyspolyeteenista val-
mistettu muoviosa on kierrätettävä. 

Vihreä piste Ilmaisee, että tuotteesta on maksettu  
EY-direktiiviin N:o 94/62/EY ja vastaavaan 
kansalliseen säädökseen  perustuvan valta-
kunnallisen pakkaustenkeräysjärjestelmän 
maksu. 

Tietojen antoaika: Tammikuu 2021 

 
 

 DANSK 
 
Generelt 
Denne brugsanvisning skal opbevares, så længe produktet anvendes. Produktet 
må kun anvendes, hvis produktmærkningen kan læses entydigt. Detaljer for 
øvrige produkter findes i de dertil hørende brugsanvisninger. 
 

Tilsigtet anvendelse 
Tilsigtet anvendelse: Appliceringspistol til dispensering af dentalmaterialer fra 
tilsvarende dobbeltkammersprøjter. 
Tilsigtede brugere: Uddannet fagpersonale, som har teoretisk og praktisk viden 
om håndteringen af dentalprodukter. 
Patientmålgruppe: Alle patienter, der har brug for en tandbehandling, såfremt 
patientens tilstand ikke begrænser denne. 
 

Kontraindikationer 
Ingen.  
 

Mulige bivirkninger og komplikationer 
Ingen kendte. 
 

Anvendelse af blandespidsen 
Følg brugsanvisningen til aftryksmaterialet for at anvende den rigtige blandespids. 
 

Rengøring og desinfektion af Garant aftrykspistolen 
 

Advarsel 
Når der vælges rengørings- og desinfektionsmidler, skal det kontrolleres, at 
følgende bestanddele ikke indgår: 
• oxidationsmidler (f.eks. hydrogenperoxider) 
• olier 
• glutaraldehyder. 
 

Anvend kun validerede metoder til rengøring og desinfektion. 
Anvend udelukkende rengørings- og desinfektionsmidler, der er testet med 
hensyn til effekt og kompatibilitet med det medicinske udstyr (f.eks. FDA 
certifikation). CaviWipes™ er blevet testet med hensyn til anvendelsen som 
rengørings- og desinfektionsmiddel. Overhold altid alle gældende lovmæssige 
og hygiejniske forskrifter for tandklinikker og/eller hospitaler. 
 

Generelt 
Følgende metode skal gennemføres efter anvendelse eller før hver yderligere 
anvendelse. Garant aftrykspistolen skal først rengøres manuelt og efter 
rengøringen desinficeres manuelt i overensstemmelse med følgende 
instruktioner. 
 

�da

Referencenum-
mer og symbol 
navn

Symbol Beskrivelse af symbol

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.1 
Producent

Angiver producenten af det medicinske ud-
styr, som defineret i EU direktiverne 
90/385/ EØC, 93/42/EØC og 98/79/EF. 

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.3 
Fremstillingsdato

Viser det medicinske udstyrs fremstillings-
dato.

ISO 15223-1  
5.1.4 
Anvendes inden

Angiver datoen, efter hvilken det 
 medicinske udstyr ikke må anvendes.

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.5 
Batchkode

Angiver producentens batchkode, så batch 
eller lot kan identificeres. 

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.6 
Varenummer

Angiver producentens varenummer, så det 
medicinske udstyr kan identificeres.

ISO 15223-1 
5.4.2  
Må ikke 
 genanvendes

 
Angiver medicinsk udstyr, der er beregnet til 
engangsbrug, eller til brug for én enkelt pa-
tient under én  enkelt procedure.

ISO 15223-1 
5.4.4 
Forsigtig 

Angiver nødvendigheden af, at brugeren 
konsulterer brugsanvisningen med henblik 
på sikkerhedsoplysninger, som f.eks. advar-
sler og forholdsregler, der af forskellige år-
sager ikke kan forekomme direkte på selve 
det medicinske udstyr. 

CE-mærke Viser overensstemmelsen med det 
 europæiske direktiv eller den europæiske 
forordning om medicinsk udstyr.

Medicinsk udstyr Viser, at dette produkt er medicinsk  udstyr.

Rx Only Viser, at USA’s forbundslov begrænser sal-
get af dette produkt gennem fagligt tand-
medicinsk personale eller på vegne af 
dette.

Genbrug   
1

Angiver, at emballagen kan genbruges som 
blandet papir

Polyethylen med 
lav massefylde

Angiver, at plastdele fremstillet af polyethy-
len med lav massefylde kan genbruges

Grøn Punkt Viser et økonomisk bidrag til det duale sy-
stem til genvinding af emballager i henhold 
til den europæiske forordning nr. 94/62 og 
de tilhørende nationale love. 

Informationen ajourført januar 2021 
 
 

 NORSK 
 
Generelt grunnlag 
Denne bruksinformasjonen skal oppbevares så lenge produktet er i bruk. 
Produktet skal bare brukes så lenge produktmerkingen er entydig leselig. 
Detaljer angående de andre produktene som nevnes finnes i de respektive 
bruksinformasjonene. 
 

Bruksområde 
Bruksområde: Applikasjonsenhet for dispensering av dentalmaterialer fra 
tilsvarende tokammersprøyter. 
Tiltenkte brukere: Utdannet fagpersonale som har teoretisk og praktisk 
kunnskap om bruk av dentalprodukter. 
Pasient-målgruppe: Alle pasienter som trenger en dental behandling, i den grad 
pasientens tilstand ikke innskrenker dette. 
 

Kontraindikasjoner 
Ingen.  
 

Potensielle bivirkninger og komplikasjoner 
Ingen kjente. 
 

Bruk av blandespissen 
For bruk av riktig blandespiss, ber vi deg lese bruksanvisningen til 
avtrykksmaterialet. 
 

Rengjøring og desinfeksjon av Garant dispenseren 
 

Advarsel 
Velg rengjørings- og desinfeksjonsmidler som ikke inneholder følgende stoffer: 
• Oksidasjonsmidler (f.eks. hydrogenperoksider) 
• Oljer 
• Glutaraldehyder 
 

Bruk kun godkjente metoder for rengjøring og desinfeksjon. 
Bruk kun rengjørings- og desinfeksjonsmidler som er testet for effekt og 
kompatibilitet med det medisinske produktet som er i bruk (f.eks. FDA-
godkjenning). Det testete rengjørings- og desinfeksjonsmiddelet er 
CaviWipes™-kluter. Overhold alle gjeldende lovbestemmelser og hygieniske 
forskrifter for tannlegekontor og/eller sykehus. 
 

Generelt grunnlag 
Følgende fremgangsmåte bør gjennomføres etter bruk og før hver videre bruk. 
Som beskrevet nedenfor, skal Garant dispenseren først rengjøres manuelt og 
deretter desinfiseres manuelt. 
 

Manuell rengjøring med avtørking 
E Rengjøringen foretas ved hjelp av bruksklare desinfeksjonskluter (f.eks. 

CaviWipes™, virkningsstoffbasisen er alkoholer og kvartære 
ammoniumsforbindelser) etter bruk av Garant dispenseren, og man må 
benytte et likeverdig rengjøringsmiddel. Følg anvisningene fra 
rengjøringsmiddelprodusenten. 

E Rengjør dispenseren helt til ingen tilsmussing er synlig lenger. 
E Pass spesielt på at alle riller og lignende er rene. 
 

Manuell desinfeksjon med avtørking (Desinfeksjon på 
mellomnivå/Intermediate Level Disinfection) 
E Desinfeksjonen foretas ved hjelp av bruksklare desinfeksjonskluter (f.eks. 

CaviWipes™, virkningsstoffbasisen er alkoholer og kvartære 
ammoniumsforbindelser), og man må benytte et likeverdig 
desinfeksjonsmiddel. Følg anvisningene fra rengjøringsmiddelprodusenten, 
spesielt hva kontakttid angår. 

E Desinfiser Garant dispenseren i tre minutter med minst én ny 
desinfeksjonsklut. Sørg for at alle steder på Garant dispenseren holdes 
fuktige over et tidsrom på tre minutter. 

E Pass spesielt på at alle riller og lignende desinfiseres. 
 

Kontroll, vedlikehold, sjekk 
E Før hver bruk skal Garant dispenseren kontrolleres for skader, misfarging og 

tilsmussing.  
E Skadde produkter skal ikke brukes. Dersom Garant dispenseren ikke er 

synlig ren, må klargjøringsprosedyren gjentas. 
 

Merknader 
• Alvorlige hendelser som opptrer i sammenheng med produktet skal meldes 

til 3M og ansvarlige lokale myndigheter (EU) eller lokale reguleringsorganer. 
• Garant blandespisser lilla, gul, grønn, blå, hvit, Garant applikasjonsspisser 

hvit, gul og Bite er engangsprodukter og ville tatt skade dersom det herdede 
avtrykksmaterialet ble fjernet. 

• Hvis Garant applikasjonsspissen settes på igjen, kan det ikke garanteres at 
den sitter korrekt på blandespissen. 

• Oppbevar engangsproduktet i originalemballasjen, slik at det er mulig å spore 
batchen.       

 

Avfallsbehandling 
Innholdet eller beholderen skal avfallsbehandles iht. gjeldende forskrifter. Vær 
spesielt oppmerksom på avfallsbehandling av kontaminert avfall for å unngå at 
ikke korrekt håndtering forårsaker helseskader. 
 

Symbolordliste 

�no

Referansenum-
mer 
og symboltittel

Symbol Symbolbeskrivelse

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.1 
Produsent

Angir produsenten av det medisinske 
 utstyret, som definert I EU-direktivene 
90/385/EØF, 93/42/EØF og 98/79/EF. 

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.3 
Produksjonsdato

Viser produksjonsdato for det medisinske 
utstyret. 

ISO 15223-1  
5.1.4 
Utløpsdato

Angir dato for når det medisinske  utstyret 
ikke lenger skal brukes.

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.5 
Batchkode

Angir produsentens batchkode, slik at batch 
eller lot kan identifiseres.

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.6 
Artikkelnummer

Angir produsentens artikkelnummer, slik at 
det  medisinske utstyret kan  identifiseres.

ISO 15223-1 
5.4.2  
Kun til engangs-
bruk

 
Indikerer et medisinsk utstyr som er bereg-
net for  engangsbruk eller til bruk på én 
 pasient I løpet av en enkeltprosedyre.

ISO 15223-1 
5.4.4 
Advarsel 

Indikerer behovet for at brukeren må sjekke 
bruksanvisningen for viktig informasjon som 
advarsler og forsiktighetsregler som av ulike 
årsaker ikke kan stå på selve det medi-
sinske  utstyret. 

CE-mærke Viser samsvar med de europeiske  direktiver 
eller forordninger for medisinsk utstyr.

Medisinsk utstyr Angir at dette produktet er et medisinsk 
 utstyr.

Rx Only Angir at nordamerikansk lov innskrenker 
salg av dette produktet til å gjelde kun for 
dentalt fagpersonell eller på deres anord-
ning.

Referansenum-
mer 
og symboltittel

Symbol Symbolbeskrivelse

Resirkuler 
1

Indikerer at innpakningen kan resirkuleres 
sammen med blandet papir

Lavdensitets-
 polyetylen

Indikerer at en plastkomponent laget av 
 lavdensitets-polyetylen er resirkulerbar.

Grønt Punkt Angir et finansielt bidrag til «Dual  System» 
for gjenvinning av emballasje iht. Europeisk 
direktiv 94/62/EF og de tilhørende nasjo-
nale lover. 

Порядковый 
номер и назва-
ние символа 

Символ Описание символа 

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.1  
Изготовитель

Указывает изготовителя медицинского 
изделия, как это определено в 
Директивах Европейского сообщества 
90/385/ЕЕС, 93/42/ЕЕС и 98/79/ЕС.

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.3  
Дата изготов-
ления

Указывает дату, когда было 
изготовлено медицинское изделие.

ISO 15223-1  
5.1.4 
Использо- 
вать до 

Указывает дату, после исте-чения 
которой медицинское изделие не 
должно использо-ваться.

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.5  
Код партии

Указывает код партии, которым 
изготовитель идентифицировал 
партию изделия.

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.6  
Номер по  
каталогу

Указывает номер медицинского 
изделия по каталогу изготовителя.

ISO 15223-1 
5.4.2 
Запрет на  
повторное  
применение

 

Указывает, что медицинское изделие 
предназначено для единичного 
использования, или для использования 
на одном пациенте в течение одной 
процедуры.

ISO 15223-1 
5.4.4  
Осторожно

Указывает на необходимость для поль-
зователя, ознакомиться с важной 
 информацией инструкции по примене-
нию, такой как предупреждения и меры 
предосторожности, которые не могут, 
по разным причинам, размещены на 
медицинском изделии

Маркировка CE Указывает соответствие медицинского 
изделия регуле или директиве Евро-
пейского сообщества.

Медицинское 
изделие

Указывает, что изделие является 
медицинским изделием.

Только по  
рецепту

Указывает на то, что федеральный 
закон США ограничивает продажу 
данного изделия по распоряжению 
стоматолога.

Вторичная  
переработка 1

Указывает на то, что упаковка 
подходит для вторичной переработки с 
макулатурой.

Полиэтилен 
низкой  
плотности

Указывает на то, что пластмассовый 
компонент из полиэтилена низкой 
плотности подходит для вторичной 
переработки.

Знак «Зелёная 
точка» 

Указывает об участии в финансирова-
нии национальной компании по утили-
зации упаковки в соответствии с 
европейской директивой №. 94/62 и 
 соответствующим национальным 
 законом. 

Информация по состоянию на январь 2021 года 

 
RUS: Уполномоченный представитель производителя в РФ: 
АО «3М Россия», 108811, г. Москва, п. Московский, Киевское ш.,  
22-й км, домовл. 6, стр. 1, тел.: +7 495 784 74 74 

 
 

 БЪЛГАРСКИ 
 
Обща информация 
Тези указания за употреба трябва да се съхраняват през периода на 
използване на продукта. Продуктът може да се използва само когато 
продуктовият етикет е ясно четлив. За всички допълнително  
упоменати продукти, моля отнасяйте се до съответните указания  
за употреба. 
 

Предназначение 
Предназначение: приспособление за поставяне на дентални материали 
от съответните двукамерни спринцовки. 
Целеви потребители: стоматологични специалисти, притежаващи 
теоретични и практически познания за употребата на стоматологични 
продукти. 
Целева пациентска група: всички пациенти, при които е необходимо 
стоматологично лечение, освен ако състоянието на пациента не 
ограничава употребата. 
 

Противопоказания 
Няма.  
 

Възможни нежелани странични ефекти и усложнения 
Не са известни. 
 

Използване на смесителната канюла 
Моля, направете справка с Указанията за употреба на отпечатъчния 
материал, за да изберете правилната смесителна канюла. 
 

Почистване и дезинфекция на дозатора Garant 
 

Внимание 
Уверете се, че почистващите и дезинфекциращите препарати, които 
сте избрали, не съдържат никой от следните материали: 
• Оксидиращи вещества (например водородни пероксиди) 
• Масла 
• Глутаралдехиди 
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Използвайте само одобрени методи за почистване и дезинфекция. 
Използвайте само почистващи препарати и дезинфектанти, които са 
преминали изпитвания за ефикасност и съвместимост с медицинското 
изделиe (например сертифицирани от FDA). CaviWipes™ са изпитани за 
употреба като почистващ препарат и дезинфектант. Винаги спазвайте 
всички приложими правни и хигиенни разпоредби, отнасящи се до 
стоматологични кабинети и/или болници. 
 

Обща информация 
След употреба или преди всяка последваща употреба трябва да бъде 
спазена следната процедура. Дозаторът Garant трябва първо да бъде 
почистен ръчно и след почистването да бъде дезинфекциран съгласно 
следните указания. 
 

Ръчно почистване чрез избърсване 
E Почиствайте дозатора Garant след всяка употреба с готови за 

употреба дезинфекциращи кърпички (например CaviWipes™ на 
основата на активни съставки алкохоли и четвъртични съединения) 
или еквивалентни почистващи препарати. Спазвайте указанията за 
употреба на производителя на почистващия препарат. 

E Избършете дозатора Garant с кърпичките, докато отстраните всички 
видими замърсявания. 

E Отделете специално внимание на почистването на вдлъбнатините. 
 

Ръчна дезинфекция чрез избърсване (средно ниво на 
дезинфекция, Intermediate Level Disinfection) 
E Дезинфекцирайте дозатора с готови за употреба дезинфекциращи 

кърпички (например CaviWipes™ на основата на активни съставки 
алкохоли и четвъртични съединения) или еквивалентни 
дезинфекциращи препарати. Спазвайте указанията за употреба на 
производителя на почистващия препарат и най-вече времената за 
действие. 

E Дезинфекцирайте дозатора Garant в продължение на три минути, 
като използвате най-малко една нова дезинфекцираща кърпичка. 
Поддържайте всички повърхности на дозатора Garant туба влажни 
през целия триминутен период. 

E Отделете специално внимание на дезинфекцирането на 
вдлъбнатините. 

 

Инспекция, поддръжка, проби 
E Преди всяка употреба проверявайте дозатора Garant за повреди, 

промяна на цвета и контаминация.  
E При никакви обстоятелства не използвайте повредени изделия. Ако 

дозаторът Garant не е видимо чист, извършете отново процедурата 
за повторна обработка. 

 

Забележки 
• Моля, докладвайте при възникване на тежка злополука, свързана с 

изделието, на 3M и на местния компетентен орган (ЕС) или на 
местния регулаторен орган. 

• Смесителните канюли Garant ‒ лилави, жълти, зелени, сини, бели, 
смесителни интраорални канюли Garant ‒ бели, жълти и Bite са 
изделия за еднократна употреба и ще се повреди при изваждане на 
втвърдилия отпечатъчен материал. 

• При повторно поставяне на смесителна интраорална канюла Garant 
не може да се гарантира правилното захващане на канюлата към 
смесителната канюла. 

• Моля, съхранявайте принадлежността за еднократна употреба в 
оригиналния плик, за да се гарантира проследимостта на партидата.       

 

Изхвърляне 
Изхвърлете съдържанието или контейнера съгласно приложимите 
разпоредби. Моля, обърнете специално внимание на изхвърлянето на 
замърсен отпадък, за се избегнат рискове за здравето, породени от 
неправилно боравене. 
 

Речник на символите 

Upute od siječnja 2021. 

 
 

 MAGYAR 
 
Általános 
Használati útmutatót őrizze meg a termék használatának idejére. A terméket 
csak akkor szabad felhasználni, ha a termékmegjelölés egyértelműen 
olvasható. A külön említett termékekkel kapcsolatos információk az adott 
termékhez tartozó használati útmutatóban találhatók meg. 
 

Rendeltetés 
Rendeltetés: applikációs készülék fogászati anyagok kétkamrás 
fecskendőkből történő megfelelő adagolásához. 
Felhasználói célcsoportok: fogászati termékek használatában elméleti és 
gyakorlati tudással rendelkező képzett fogászati szakemberek. 
Beteg-célcsoport: minden olyan páciens, aki fogorvosi kezelésre szorul, ha 
állapota nem indokolja az alkalmazás korlátozását. 
 

Ellenjavallatok 
Nincs.  
 

Potenciális nem kívánatos mellékhatások és szövődmények 
Nem ismertek. 
 

A keverőcsőr alkalmazása 
A megfelelő keverőcsőr kiválasztásához, kérjük, vegye figyelembe 
a lenyomatanyag használati útmutatóját. 
 

A Garant adagoló tisztítása és fertőtlenítése 
 

Figyelem 
Ellenőrizze, hogy a kiválasztott tiszító- és fertőtlenítőszerek nem 
tartalmazzák-e a következő anyagokat: 
• oxidálószerek (pl. hidrogén-peroxidok) 
• olajok 
• glutáraldehidek 
 

Tisztításra és fertőtlenítésre kizárólag ellenőrzött eljárásokat alkalmaz-
zon. 
Csak olyan tisztító- és fertőtlenítőszereket használjon, amelyek hatékonyságát 
és az alkalmazott gyógyászati termékkel való összeférhetőségét ellenőrizték 
(pl. FDA-tanúsítvány). A CaviWipes™ kendőket tisztító- és fertőtlenítőszerként 
való alkalmazásra bevizsgálták. A fogorvosi rendelőkre, ill. a kórházakra 
vonatkozó törvényi és higiéniai előírásokat mindig tartsa be. 
 

Általános 
Használat előtt vagy minden következő használat előtt a következő eljárást 
kövesse. A Garant adagolót először kézzel kell megtisztítani, majd a tisztítás 
után kézzel fertőtleníteni az alábbi előírások szerint. 
 

Kézi tisztítás törléssel 
E A Garant adagolót minden használat után tisztítsa meg használatra kész 

fertőtlenítőkendőkkel (például alkohol- és kvaterner ammóniumvegyület 
hatóanyagú CaviWipes™-szal) vagy egyenértékű tisztítószerekkel. Tartsa 
be a tisztítószer gyártójának használati utasítását. 

E Az adagoló törlését addig folytassa, amíg nem látható semmilyen 
szennyeződés. 

E A vájatok tisztításánál különös gondossággal járjon el. 
 

Kézi fertőtlenítés törléssel (közepes szintű fertőtlenítő folyamat, 
Intermediate Level Disinfection) 
E Az adagolót fertőtlenítse használatra kész fertőtlenítőkendőkkel (például 

alkohol- és kvaterner ammóniumvegyület hatóanyagú CaviWipes™-szal) 
vagy egyenértékű fertőtlenítőszerrel. Tartsa be a tisztítószer gyártójának 
használati utasítását, különös tekintettel a behatási időkre. 

E A Garant adagolót fertőtlenítse három percig legalább egy 
fertőtlenítőkendővel. A Garant adagoló egészét három percig tartsa 
nedvesen. 

E A vájatok fertőtlenítésekor különös gondossággal járjon el. 
 

Ellenőrzés, karbantartás, mérés 
E A Garant adagolót minden használat előtt ellenőrizze sérülés, 

elszíneződés vagy szennyeződés szempontjából.  
E Sérült eszközöket semmilyen körülmények között ne használjon. Ha a 

Garant adagoló szemmel láthatóan nem tiszta, akkor ismételje meg a 
tisztítási eljárást. 

 

Megjegyzések 
• Az eszközzel kapcsolatos súlyos eseményt jelentse a 3M-nek és a helyi 

illetékes hatóságnak (EU) vagy a helyi szabályozó hatóságnak. 
• A Garant keverőcsőrök lila, sárga, zöld, kék, fehér, Garant intraorális 

csőrök fehér, sárga és Bite egyszeri használatra szolgáló eszközök és 
megkötött lemintázómassza eltávolításakor megsérülnének. 

• A Garant intraorális csőr visszahelyezésekor a keverőcsőrön való pontos 
illeszkedés nem biztosítható. 

• A tétel visszakövethetőségének garantálása érdekében az egyszer 
használatos tartozékot, kérjük, tartsa az eredeti csomagolásban.       

 

Ártalmatlanítás 
A tartalmat vagy a tartályt az előírásoknak megfelelően ártalmatlanítsa. A 
szakszerűtlen kezelés egészségügyi kockázatainak elkerülése érdekében 
kérjük, fordítson különös figyelmet a szennyezett hulladék eltávolítására. 
 

Jelmagyarázat 
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Stosować wyłącznie powszechnie obowiązujące metody czyszczenia 
i dezynfekcji. 
Używać środków czyszczących i środków dezynfekcyjnych przetestowanych 
pod kątem skuteczności i zgodności z urządzeniami medycznym (np. 
z certyfikacją FDA). Chusteczki CaviWipes™ są przebadanym środkiem 
czyszczącym i dezynfekującym. Zawsze przestrzegać wszystkich 
obowiązujących przepisów prawnych i higienicznych dotyczących gabinetów 
i/lub szpitali stomatologicznych. 
 

Informacje ogólne 
Po użyciu i przed każdym kolejnym użyciem należy przestrzegać poniżej 
opisanej procedury. Podajnik Garant najpierw oczyścić ręcznie, a po 
czyszczeniu, ręcznie zdezynfekować zgodnie z poniższymi instrukcjami. 
 

Czyszczenie ręczne 
E Podajnik Garant czyścić po każdym użyciu za pomocą gotowych do użycia 

chusteczek dezynfekujących (np. CaviWipes™ – ze środkiem na bazie 
alkoholi aktywnych i środków czwartorzędowych) lub równoważnych 
środków czyszczących. Postępować zgodnie z instrukcjami użytkowania 
producenta danego środka czyszczącego. 

E Podajnik czyścić do momentu, aż znikną wszelkie ślady zanieczyszczenia. 
E Zachować szczególną ostrożność podczas czyszczenia rowków. 
 

Dezynfekcja ręczna przed wycieraniem (dezynfekcja średniego stopnia, 
Intermediate Level Disinfection) 
E Podajnik dezynfekować za pomocą gotowych do użycia chusteczek 

dezynfekujących (np. CaviWipes™ – ze środkiem na bazie alkoholi 
aktywnych i środków czwartorzędowych) lub równoważnych środków 
dezynfekujących. Postępować zgodnie z instrukcjami użytkowania 
producenta danego środka czyszczącego, zwracając szczególną uwagę 
na czasy kontaktu. 

E Podajnik Garant dezynfekować przez trzy minuty, przy użyciu co najmniej 
jednej, świeżej chusteczki dezynfekującej. Wszystkie powierzchnie całej 
podajnika Garant powinny być wilgotne przez okres trzech minut. 

E Zachować szczególną ostrożność podczas dezynfekcji rowków. 
 

Przegląd, konserwacja, testowanie 
E Przed każdym użyciem podajnik Garant obejrzeć w celu zidentyfikowania 

ewentualnych uszkodzeń, przebarwień i zanieczyszczeń.  
E Nigdy nie używać uszkodzonych urządzeń. Jeśli podajnik Garant nie jest 

w sposób widoczny czysty, należy powtórzyć procedurę oczyszczania. 
 

Uwagi 
• Wszelkie poważne zdarzenia występujące w związku z przyrządem należy 

zgłaszać firmie 3M lub właściwej instytucji lokalnej (UE) albo miejscowej 
jednostce nadzorczej. 

• Końcówki mieszające Garant Mixing Tip Purple, Yellow, Green, Blue, 
White, końcówki wewnątrzustne Garant Intra-oral Tip White, Yellow i Bite 
są przyrządami przeznaczonymi do jednokrotnego użycia i ulegnie 
uszkodzeniu przy usuwaniu utwardzonego materiału wyciskowego. 

• Przy ponownym mocowaniu końcówki wewnątrzustne Garant Intra-oral Tip 
nie można zapewnić poprawnego osadzenia końcówki na końcówce 
mieszającej. 

• Przechowywać przybór jednorazowego użytku w oryginalnym woreczku, 
aby zapewnić możliwość identyfikacji partii.       

 

Utylizacja 
Usunąć zawartość pojemnika zgodnie z obowiązującymi przepisami. Proszę 
zwrócić szczególną uwagę na usuwanie zanieczyszczonych odpadów, aby 
wykluczyć związane z tym zagrożenia dla zdrowia. 
 

Słownik symboli 

Informaţii valabile din ianuarie 2021 
 
 

 SLOVENSKY 
 
Všeobecné základy 
Túto informáciu pre použitie si uchovajte počas celej doby používania 
produktu. Produkt sa smie používať iba vtedy, keď je označenie produktu 
jednoznačne čitateľné. Pri použití ostatných spomenutých produktov sa riaďte 
príslušnými návodmi. 
 

Predpokladaný účel použitia 
Predpokladaný účel použitia: Aplikačné zariadenie na dávkovanie zubných 
materiálov z príslušných dvojkanálových injekčných striekačiek. 
Predpokladaný používateľ: Personál, ktorí má teoretické a praktické znalosti 
v oblasti manipulácie so stomatologickými výrobkami. 
Cieľová skupina pacientov: Všetci pacienti, ktorí potrebujú zubné ošetrenie, 
pokiaľ ich stav neobmedzuje jeho použitie. 
 

Kontraindikácie 
Žiadne.  
 

Možné nežiaduce vedľajšie účinky 
Nie sú známe žiadne. 
 

Použitie miešacej kanyly 
Pre použitie správnej miešacej kanyly rešpektujte informáciu pre použitie 
odtlačkového materiálu. 
 

Čistenie a dezinfekcia Garant-dávkovača 
 

POZOR 
Pri voľbe čistiaceho a dezinfekčného prostriedku je potrebné dbať na to, aby 
tento prostriedok neobsahovať nasledujúce súčasti: 
• oxidačné prostriedky (napr. peroxidy vodíka), 
• oleje, 
• glutaraldehydy. 
 

Na čistenie a dezinfekciu používajte výlučne overené postupy. 
Používajte iba také čistiace a dezinfekčné postupy, ktorých účinnosť 
a kompatibilita s použitým zdravotníckym produktom bola otestovaná (napr. 
FDA-schválenie). CaviWipes™ boli testované ako čistiaci a dezinfekčný 
prostriedok. Rešpektovať je potrebné všetky platné hygienicko-technické 
predpisy pre stomatologické ambulancie resp. pre nemocnice. 
 

Všeobecné základy 
Nasledujúce postupy je potrebné vykonať po použití resp. pred každým 
ďalším použitím. Garant-dávkovač je potrebné podľa nižšie uvedeného 
postupu najskôr vyčistiť ručne, po tomto ručnom vyčistení nadväzne ručne 
vydezinfikovať. 
 

Ručné čistenie pomocou metódy utierania 
E Garant-dávkovač po každom použití vyčistite s použitím komerčných 

čistiacich utierok (napr. CaviWipes™ s aktívnym alkoholom a kvartérnymi 
zlúčeninami) alebo pomocou rovnocenných čistiacich prostriedkov. Je 
potrebné dodržiavať všetky pokyny výrobcu. 

E Čistite tak dlho, až nie sú viditeľné nijaké znečistenia. 
E Osobitne dbajte na to, aby ste dôkladne vyčistili všetky drážky. 
 

Ručná dezinfekcia pomocou metódy utierania (Intermediate Level 
Disinfection) 
E Dezinfekcia sa vykonáva pomocou komerčných dezinfekčných utierok 

(napr. základom účinnej látky CaviWipes™ sú alkoholy a kvartérne 
amóniové zlúčeniny) alebo sa používajú rovnocenné činidlá. Je potrebné 
dodržiavať všetky pokyny výrobcu používaného prostriedku, predovšetkým 
čo sa týka kontaktných časov. 

E Garant-dávkovač dezinfikujte tri minúty za použitia aspoň jednej novej 
dezinfekčnej utierky. Pritom Garant-dávkovač udržujte na všetkých 
miestach po dobu tých troch minút vlhkú. 

E Osobitne dbajte na to, aby ste dôkladne vydezinfikovali všetky drážky. 
 

Kontrola, údržba, skúška 
E Garant-dávkovač pred každým použitím skontrolujte, či nie je poškodený, 

zafarbený alebo znečistený.  
E Poškodené produkty v žiadnom prípade nepoužívajte. Pokiaľ by sa Garant-

dávkovač pri vizuálnej kontrole nejavil ako čistý, zopakujte celý postup 
úpravy. 

 

Poznámky 
• Akékoľvek vážne incidenty, ktoré sa vyskytnú v súvislosti s produktom, 

bezodkladne oznámte spoločnosti 3M a miestnemu príslušnému orgánu 
(EÚ) alebo miestnemu regulačnému úradu. 

• Miešacie kanyly Garant fialová, žltá, zelená, modrá, biela, aplikačný trysky 
Garant biela, žltá a Bite sú produkty na jednorazové použitie a došlo by 
k ich poškodeniu pri odstránení odpojenej formovacej hmoty. 

• Pri opätovnom nasadzovaní aplikačnú trysku Garant nie je možné 
zabezpečiť správne uloženie na miešadle. 

• Jednorazový materiál uchovávajte v pôvodnom obale, aby ste zabezpečili 
sledovateľnosť šarže (LOT).       

 

Likvidácia 
Obsah alebo nádobu zlikvidujte v súlade s platnými predpismi. Osobitnú 
pozornosť venujte likvidácii kontaminovaného odpadu, aby ste sa vyhli 
zdravotným rizikám v dôsledku nesprávnej manipulácie. 
 

Slovník symbolov 

�sk

Splošno 
Naslednji postopek je treba izvajati po uporabi ali pred vsako nadaljnjo 
uporabo. Dispenzer Garant je treba najprej očistiti ročno in ga po čiščenju 
ročno dezinficirati v skladu s spodnjimi navodili. 
 

Ročno čiščenje z brisanjem 
E Očistite dispenzer Garant po vsaki uporabi z dezinfekcijskimi robčki za 

takojšnjo uporabo (npr. CaviWipes™ na osnovni aktivnih snovi alkoholov in 
kvarternih spojin) ali enakovrednimi čistilnimi sredstvi. Upoštevajte navodila 
za uporabo proizvajalca sredstva za čiščenje. 

E Dispenzer brišite z robčki tako dolgo, da kontaminacija ni več vidna. 
E Bodite še posebej skrbni pri čiščenju utorov. 
 

Ročna dezinfekcija z brisanjem (vmesni postopek dezinfekcije, 
intermediate level disinfection) 
E Dezinficirajte dispenzer z dezinfekcijskimi robčki za takojšnjo uporabo (npr. 

CaviWipes™ na osnovni aktivnih snovi alkoholov in kvarternih spojin) ali 
enakovrednimi sredstvi za dezinfekcijo. Upoštevajte navodila za uporabo 
proizvajalca sredstva za čiščenje, še posebej pa čase neposrednega stika. 

E Dezinficirajte dispenzer Garant tako, da v roku treh minut pri brisanju 
uporabite najmanj en nov robček za dezinfekcijo. V obdobju teh treh minut 
vse površine dispenzerja Garant ohranjajte ves čas vlažne. 

E Bodite še posebej skrbni pri dezinfekciji utorov. 
 

Pregled, vzdrževanje, preverjanje 
E Pred vsako uporabo dispenzer Garant preverite glede poškodb, 

razbarvanja in kontaminacije.  
E Poškodovanih pripomočkov nikakor ni dovoljeno uporabljati. Če dispenzer 

Garant ni vidno čist, ponovite postopek obdelave. 
 

Opombe 
• Prosimo vas, da resne incidente, ki bi se pojavili v zvezi s pripomočkom, 

javite podjetju 3M in lokalnemu pristojnemu organu (EU) ali lokalnemu 
regulatornemu organu. 

• Mešalne konice Garant vijoličaste, rumene, zelene, modre, bele barve, 
intraoralne konice Garant bele, rumene barve in Bite so izdelki za enkratno 
uporabo, ki bi se poškodovali pri odstranjevanju odtisnega materiala. 

• Pri ponovni namestitvi intraoralne konice Garant ni mogoče zagotoviti 
pravilnega prileganja konice na mešalnem pripomočku. 

• Izdelek za enkratno uporabo hranite v originalni vrečki, da zagotovite 
sledljivost serije.       

 

Odstranjevanje 
Vsebino ali embalažo odstranite med odpadke v skladu z veljavnimi predpisi. 
Bodite še posebej pozorni pri odstranjevanju kontaminiranih odpadkov, da 
preprečite ogrožanje zdravja zaradi neustreznega ravnanja. 
 

Slovarček simbolov 
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 TÜRKÇE 
 
Genel Olarak 
Bu kullanma talimatı, ürün kullanımda olduğu sürece saklanmalıdır. Bu ürün 
ancak ürün etiketi rahatlıkla okunabilir olması durumunda kullanılabilir. Adı 
geçen ürünlerin kullanımı için, lütfen ilgili kullanım talimatına başvurunuz. 
 

Kullanım Amacı 
Kullanım amacı: Uygun çift hazneli şırıngalardan dental materyallerin 
dağıtımı için uygulama cihazı. 
Hedef kullanıcılar: Diş hekimliği ürünlerinin kullanımı hakkında teorik ve pratik 
bilgiye sahip, ilgili eğitimi almış uzman diş hekimliği profesyonelleri. 
Hedef hasta grubu: Hasta koşulları kullanımı kısıtlamadığı sürece, dental 
tedaviye ihtiyaç duyan tüm hastalarda. 
 

Kontrendikasyonlar 
Hiçbiri.  
 

Olası İstenmeyen Yan Etkiler ve Komplikasyonlar 
Bilinen tehlike yoktur. 
 

Karıştırma Ucunun Kullanılması 
Doğru karıştırma ucu seçimi için, lütfen ölçü materyalinin Kullanma 
Kılavuzunu referans alınız. 
 

Garant Tabancanın Temizlenmesi ve Dezenfekte Edilmesi 
 

Dikkat 
Seçtiğiniz temizleme ve dezenfeksiyon ajanlarının aşağıdaki materyallerin 
hiçbirini ihtiva etmediğinden emin olunuz: 
• Oksidasyon ajanları (örn. hidrojen peroksitler) 
• Yağlar 
• Glutaraldehitler 
 

Temizleme ve dezenfeksiyon işlemleri için yalnızca onaylanmış olan 
yöntemler uygulanmalıdır. 
Yalnızca, kullanılan tıbbi cihaz ile etkinliği ve uyumluluğu test edilmiş (örn. 
FDA sertifikalı) temizleme ve dezenfeksiyon maddeleri kullanınız. 
CaviWipes™, temizleme ve dezenfeksiyon maddesi olarak kullanım için test 
edilmiştir. Diş sağlığı hizmetleri veren muayenehaneler ve/veya hastaneler 
için geçerli tüm yasal ve hijyen kuralları dikkate alınmalıdır. 
 

Genel Olarak 
Kullanım sonrasında veya her sonraki kullanım öncesinde aşağıdaki sürece 
uyulmalıdır. Garant Tabanca, aşağıdaki talimatlara uygun şekilde önce el ile 
temizlenmeli ve ardından yine el ile dezenfekte edilmelidir. 
 

Silme Yöntemini Uygulayarak Elle Temizleme 
E Garant Tabancayı her kullanım sonrasında kullanıma hazır dezenfektan 

mendilleri ile (örneğin, alkol ve kuaterner amonyum bileşikleri aktif 
maddeler bazlı CaviWipes™) veya eşdeğer temizlik ürünleri kullanarak 
temizleyiniz. İlgili temizleme maddesi üreticisinin tüm talimatlarına uyunuz. 

E Tabancayı, herhangi bir kontaminasyon izi kalmayana kadar mendillerle 
silmeye devam ediniz. 

E Özellikle oluklu bölgeler titizce temizlenmelidir. 
 

Silme Yöntemini Uygulayarak Elle Dezenfeksiyon (Orta Seviyede 
Dezenfeksiyon) 
E Tabancayı, kullanıma hazır dezenfektan mendilleri ile (örneğin, alkol ve 

kuaterner amonyum bileşikleri aktif maddeler bazlı CaviWipes™) veya 
eşdeğer dezenfektanlar kullanarak dezenfekte ediniz. İlgili temizleme 
maddesi üreticisinin tüm talimatlarına, özellikle de temas sürelerine ilişkin 
bilgilere uyulmalıdır. 

E Garant Tabancayı, bu işlem için en az bir yeni dezenfektan mendili 
kullanarak, en az üç dakika boyunca dezenfekte ediniz. Bu üç dakikalık 
süre boyunca Garant Tabancanın tüm yüzeylerini nemli tutunuz. 

E Özellikle oluklu bölgeler titizce dezenfekte edilmelidir. 
 

Muayene, Bakım, Kontrol 
E Garant Tabancayı, her kullanım öncesinde hasar, renklenme ve 

kontaminasyon yönünden kontrol ediniz.  
E Hasarlı cihazlar kesinlikle kullanılmamalıdır. Garant Tabancanın gözle 

görülür şekilde temiz olmaması durumunda, yeniden kullanıma hazırlama 
işlemlerini tekrarlayınız. 

 

Notlar 
• Cihazla ilgili olarak meydana gelen her türlü ciddi olayı, lütfen 3M'ye ve 

yetkili yerel makama (AB) veya ilgili yerel düzenleme kurumuna bildiriniz. 
• Garant Karıştırma Uçları Mor, Sarı, Yeşil, Mavi, Beyaz, Garant İntra-Oral 

Uçlar Beyaz, Sarı ve Bite tek kullanımlık ürünlerdir ve, sertleşmiş ölçü 
materyali uzaklaştırıldığında, hasar görmeleri olasıdır. 

• Garant İntra-Oral Ucun çıkarılıp tekrar takılması durumunda, ucun 
karıştırma ucuna öngörülen şekilde oturması garanti edilemez. 

• Ürün parti (LOT) izlenebilirliğinin temin edilebilmesi için, tek kullanımlık 
ürünü lütfen orijinal ambalajında saklayınız.       

 

Bertaraf 
İçeriği veya kabı, yürürlükteki yönetmeliklere uygun şekilde bertaraf ediniz. 
Yanlış kullanım sonucunda meydana gelebilecek sağlık risklerinin önlenmesi 
amacıyla, kontamine atıkların bertarafında özellikle dikkatli davranılmalıdır. 
 

Sembollerin Anlamları 
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Референтен 
номер и 
 наименование 
на символа 

Символ Описание на символа

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.1  
Производител

Посочва производителя на медицин-
ското изделие по смисъла на Дирек-
тиви 90/385/ЕИО, 93/42/ЕИО и 98/79/ЕО 
на ЕС.

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.3  
Дата на произ-
водство

Посочва датата, на която е произве-
дено медицинското изделие.  

ISO 15223-1  
5.1.4 
Да се използва 
преди

Посочва датата, след която медицин-
ското изделие не трябва да се 
 използва.

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.5  
Код на партида

Посочва кода на партидата на произво-
дителя с цел идентифициране на 
 партидата или групата.

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.6  
Каталожен 
номер

Посочва каталожния номер на произ-
водителя с цел идентифициране на 
 медицинското изделие.

ISO 15223-1 
5.4.2 
Да не се изпол-
зва повторно

 
Посочва, че медицинското изделие е 
предназначено за еднократна употреба 
или за употреба само за един паци-ент 
при една процедура.

ISO 15223-1 
5.4.4  
Внимание

Указва, че потребителят трябва да 
 направи справка с указанията за 
 употреба за важна предупредителна 
информация, като например пред-
упреждения и предпазни мерки, които, 
поради различни причини, не могат да 
бъдат представени на самото меди-
цинско изделие.

CE знак Обозначава съответствие с регламент 
или директива на Европейския съюз за 
медицинските изделия.

Обозначава, че 
артикулът е 
 медицинско 
 изделие.

Обозначава, че артикулът е медицин-
ско изделие.

Rx Only Посочва, че съгласно федералните 
 закони на САЩ това изделие може да 
бъде продавано само от или по заявка 
на стоматолог.

Рециклиране
1

Показва, че опаковката може да се 
 рециклира със смесена хартия.

Полиетилен с 
ниска плътност

Показва, че пластмасовият компонент, 
изграден от полиетилен с ниска плът-
ност, може да се рециклира. 

Търговска 
марка „Зелена 
точка“ 

Обозначава финансов принос към 
 национално дружество за оползотворя-
ване на опаковъчни материали съг-
ласно европейска Директива 94/62 и 
съответното национално законодател-
ство. 

Информацията е валидна към януари 2021 г. 

 
 

 HRVATSKI 
 
Općenito 
Ove upute za upotrebu sačuvajte sve dok ne potrošite proizvod. Proizvod se 
smije koristiti samo ako je naljepnica proizvoda jasno čitljiva. Za detalje o niže 
navedenim proizvodima pročitajte odgovarajuće upute za upotrebu. 
 

Namjena 
Namjena: aplikator za izdavanje stomatoloških materijala iz odgovarajućih 
dvodijelnih štrcaljki. 
Korisnici kojima je namijenjeno: educirano stomatološko profesionalno 
osoblje, koje ima teorijsko i praktično znanje o stomatološkim proizvodima. 
Ciljna skupina pacijenata: svi pacijenti kojima treba stomatološki postupak, 
osim ako stanje pacijenta ne ograničava uporabu. 
 

Kontraindikacije 
Ništa.  
 

Moguće nepoželjne nuspojave i komplikacije 
Nisu poznati. 
 

Upotreba nastavka za miješanje 
Za odabir ispravnog nastavka za miješanje pročitajte upute za upotrebu 
materijala za otiske. 
 

Čišćenje i dezinfekcija Garant dispenzera 
 

Oprez 
Provjerite da tvari za čišćenje i dezinfekciju koje ste odabrali ne sadrže bilo 
koji od sljedećih materijala: 
• Oksidirajuće tvari (primjerice, vodikove perokside) 
• Ulja 
• Glutaraldehidi 
 

Koristite samo validirane postupke čišćenja i dezinfekcije. 
Koristite samo sredstva za čišćenje i dezinfekciju kojima je ispitana 
učinkovitost i kompatibilnost s medicinskim proizvodom (primjerice, FDA 
certifikat). CaviWipes™ su ispitani za primjenu kao sredstva za čišćenje 
i dezinfekciju. Uvijek se pridržavajte svih važećih zakonskih i higijenskih 
propisa za stomatološke ordinacije i/ili bolnice. 
 

Općenito 
Potrebno je primijeniti sljedeći postupak nakon uporabe ili prije bilo kakve 
sljedeće uporabe. Dispenzer Garant je potrebno prvo očistiti ručno i, nakon 
čišćenja, dezinficirati ručno u skladu sa sljedećim uputama. 
 

Ručno čišćenje brisanjem 
E Očistite dispenzer Garant nakon svake primjene dezinfekcijskim 

maramicama spremnima za upotrebu (primjerice, CaviWipes™ na bazi 
aktivnih tvari alkohola i kvaternarnih spojeva) ili ekvivalentnim sredstvima 
za čišćenje. Slijedite upute za uporabu proizvođača sredstva za čišćenje. 

E Nastavite brisati dispenzer maramicama dok nije vidljivo onečišćenje. 
E S posebnom pažnjom očistite utore. 
 

Ručna dezinfekcija brisanjem maramicama (Dezinfekcija srednje razine, 
Intermediate Level Disinfection) 
E Dezinficirajte dispenzer dezinfekcijskim maramicama spremnima za 

upotrebu (primjerice, CaviWipes™ na bazi aktivnih tvari alkohola i 
kvaternarnih spojeva) ili ekvivalentnim sredstvima za dezinfekciju. Slijedite 
upute za uporabu proizvođača sredstva za čišćenje, posebnu pažnju 
obratite na vrijeme kontakta. 

E Dezinficirajte dispenzer Garant tri minute upotrebom najmanje jedne nove 
maramice za dezinfekciju. Osiguravajte da su sve površine dispenzera 
Garant vlažne tijekom cjelokupnog trominutnog razdoblja. 

E S posebnom pažnjom dezinficirajte utore. 
 

Inspekcija, održavanje, ispitivanje 
E Pregledajte dispenzer Garant da nema oštećenja, promjene boje i 

kontaminacije prije svake primjene.  
E Ni u kom slučaju ne koristite oštećeni uređaj. Ako dispenzer Garant nije 

vidljivo čist, ponovite postupak prerade. 
 

Napomene 
• Molimo da prijavite ozbiljne nezgode nastale u svezi s proizvodom tvrtki 3M 

i nacionalnom nadležnom tijelu (EU) ili nacionalnom regulatornom tijelu. 
• Nastavci za miješanje Garant – ljubičasti, žuti, zeleni, plavi, bijeli, intraoralni 

nastavci Garant ‒ bijeli, žuti i Bite su proizvodi za jednokratnu uporabu 
i oštete se prilikom uklanjanja stvrdnutog materijala za otiske. 

• Prilikom ponovnog postavljanja intraoralnog nastavka Garant, ne može se 
jamčiti ispravno nasjedanje nastavka na nastavak za miješanje. 

• Čuvajte pribor za jednokratnu uporabu u originalnoj vrećici kako bi 
omogućili sljedivost serije.       

 

Odlaganje 
Odložite sadržaj ili spremnik u skladu s primjenjivim propisima. Naročito pazite 
prilikom odlaganja kontaminiranog otpada radi sprječavanja rizika po zdravlje 
uslijed neprikladnog rukovanja. 
 

Glosar simbola 

�hr

Referentni broj 
i naziv simbola

Simbol Opis simbola

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.1  
Proizvođač

Označava proizvođača medicinskog proiz-
voda, prema definiciji u EU Direktivama 
90/385/EEZ, 93/42/EEZ i 98/79/EZ.

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.3  
Datum proizvo-
dnje

Označava datum kada je medicinski proiz-
vod proizveden.

ISO 15223-1  
5.1.4 
Rok trajanja 

Navodi datum nakon kojeg se medicinski 
proizvod ne smije koristiti.

Referentni broj 
i naziv simbola

Simbol Opis simbola

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.5  
Serijski broj

Označava serijski broj proizvođača tako da 
se može identificirati šarža ili serija.

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.6  
Kataloški broj

Označava kataloški broj proizvođača 
tako da se može identificirati medicinski 
proizvod.

ISO 15223-1 
5.4.2 
Nije za više-
kratnu uporabu

 
Označava medicinski proizvod koji je na-
mijenjen  jednokratnoj uporabi, ili uporabi 
na jednom pacijentu tijekom pojedinačnog 
postupka.

ISO 15223-1 
5.4.4  
Oprez

Označava da korisnik treba pročitati u 
 uputama za uporabu važne informacije o 
mjerama opreza poput upozorenja i zaštit-
nih mjera koje se ne mogu, zbog raznih 
razloga, predstaviti na medicinskom 
 proizvodu.

CE oznaka Označava sukladnost s uredbom ili direkti-
vom o medicinskim proizvodima Europske 
unije.

Medicinski 
 proizvod

Označava da je stavka medicinski 
 predmet.

Samo po nalogu 
liječnika

Označava da Američki savezni zakon 
ograničava prodaju ovog proizvoda na 
 stomatologe ili po njihovom nalogu.

Reciklirati 
1

Označava da je pakiranje moguće 
 reciklirati s drugim vrstama papira.

Polietilen niske 
gustoće

Označava da je plastičnu komponentu 
 izrađenu od polietilena niske gustoće 
 moguće reciklirati. 

Zaštitni znak 
 Zelena točka  

Označava financijski doprinos lokalnoj 
 tvrtki za povrat ambalaže prema europskoj 
direktivi br. 94/62 i odgovarajućim naciona-
lnim zakonima. 

Hivatkozási 
szám és a 
 jelkép címe

Jelkép A jelkép leírása

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.1  
Gyártó

Az orvostechnikai eszköz gyártója, a 
90/385/EGK, 93/42/EGK és 98/79/EK 
számú EU-irányelvek meghatározása 
 szerint.

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.3  
Gyártási időpont

Az orvostechnikai eszköz gyártási időpont-
ját mutatja.

ISO 15223-1  
5.1.4 
Lejárati idő

Az a nap, amelyet követően a gyógyászati 
eszközt már nem szabad használni.

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.5  
Tételszám

A gyártó tételszáma, amelynek alapján a 
tétel  azonosítható.

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.6  
Megrendelési 
szám

A gyártó megrendelési száma, amelynek 
alapján az orvostechnikai eszköz azonosít-
ható.

ISO 15223-1 
5.4.2 
Újrafelhasználá-
suk tilos

 
Olyan gyógyászati eszköz, amely egyszer 
használható vagy egyetlen kezelés során 
egyetlen betegen használható.

ISO 15223-1 
5.4.4  
Figyelmeztetés

Annak a szükségességét jelzi, hogy a 
 felhasználónak a használati utasításban el 
kell olvasnia a fontos  biztonsági informáci-
ókat, mint például a figyelmeztetéseket és 
óvintézkedéseket, amelyeket különböző 
okokból nem lehet magán az orvostechni-
kai eszközön bemutatni.

CE jelölés Az orvostechnikai eszközökre vonatkozó 
európai uniós rendeletnek vagy irányelv-
nek való megfelelőséget jelzi.

Orvostechnikai 
eszköz

Jelzi, hogy a termék orvostechnikai 
 eszköz.

Rx Only Arra utal, hogy az USA szövetségi 
 törvénye értelmében a terméket csak 
 fogorvosok alkalmazhatják. 

Újrahasznosítás 
1

Azt jelzi, hogy a csomagolás vegyes 
 papírral újrahasznosítható.

Kis sűrűségű 
 polietilén

Kis sűrűségű polietilénből készült mű-
anyag komponenst jelöl, amely újrahasz-
nosítható.

A Zöld Pont 
 védjegy 

A 94/62/EK európai irányelv és a kapcso-
lódó nemzeti törvény alapján a nemzeti 
csomagolóanyag- visszanyerési vállalat-
nak fizetett pénzügyi hozzájárulást jelzi. 

Az információ érvényessége: 2021. január 

 
 

 POLSKI 
 
Informacje ogólne 
Instrukcję użycia przechowywać przez cały czas stosowania produktu. Użycie 
produktu jest dozwolone tylko pod warunkiem, że znajdująca się na nim 
etykieta jest wyraźnie czytelna. Szczegółowe informacje dotyczące 
wymienionych produktów zawarte są w oddzielnych instrukcjach. 
 

Zakres zastosowań 
Zakres zastosowań: urządzenie aplikacyjne do dozowania materiałów 
dentystycznych z odpowiednich strzykawek dwukomorowych. 
Przewidywani użytkownicy: wykwalifikowany personel medyczny, posiadający 
teoretyczną i praktyczną wiedzę z zakresu stosowania produktów 
dentystycznych. 
Docelowa grupa pacjentów: wszyscy pacjenci, którzy wymagają leczenia 
stomatologicznego, o ile możliwości stosowania nie ogranicza indywidualny 
stan pacjenta. 
 

Przeciwwskazania 
Brak.  
 

Potencjalne niepożądane skutki uboczne i powikłania 
Brak znanych. 
 

Korzystanie z końcówki mieszającej 
Dobrać odpowiednią końcówkę mieszającą zgodnie z instrukcją użycia 
materiału wyciskowego. 
 

Czyszczenie i dezynfekcja podajnika Garant 
 

Uwaga 
Używane środki czyszczące i dezynfekujące nie mogą zawierać żadnego 
z następujących materiałów: 
• utleniacze (np. nadtlenek wodoru) 
• oleje 
• aldehydy glutarowe 
 

�pl

Numer referen-
cyjny i nazwa 
 symbolu 

Symbol Opis symbolu

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.1  
Wytwórca

Wskazuje wytwórcę wyrobu medycznego 
jak określono w dyrektywach UE 
90/385/EWG, 93/42/EWG i 98/79/WE.

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.3  
Data produkcji

Wskazuje datę wyprodukowania wyrobu 
medycznego.

ISO 15223-1  
5.1.4 
Użyć do daty

Wskazuje datę, po której wyrób medyczny 
nie  powinien być używany.

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.5  
Kod partii

Wskazuje kod partii nadany przez 
wytwórcę,  umożliwiający identyfikację partii 
lub serii.

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.6  
Numer 
 katalogowy

Wskazuje numer katalogowy nadany przez 
wytwórcę, tak że można zidentyfikować 
wyrób medyczny.

ISO 15223-1 
5.4.2  
Nie używać 
 powtórnie

 
Wskazuje wyrób medyczny, który jest 
przeznaczony do jednorazowgo użycia lub 
do użycia u jednego  pacjenta podczas jed-
nego zabiegu. 

ISO 15223-1 
5.4.4  
Ostrzeżenie

Wskazuje, że użytkownik powinien zapoz-
nać się z instrukcją używania dla ważnych 
informacji ostrzegawczych, takich jak 
 ostrzeżenia i środki ostrożności, które, 
z różnych przyczyn, nie mogą być prezen-
towane na samym wyrobie medycznym.

Znak CE Wskazuje zgodność z rozporządzeniem lub 
dyrektywą UE w sprawie wyrobów 
medycznych. 

Wyrób 
 medyczny 

Wskazuje, że produkt jest wyrobem 
medycznym.

Wyłącznie na 
 receptę

Wskazuje, że prawo federalne USA 
 dopuszcza sprzedaż tego wyrobu 
 wyłącznie przez stomatologa bądź na 
jego zlecenie.

Recykling
1

Wskazuje, że opakowanie należy oddać do 
recyklingu jako makulaturę mieszaną.

Polietylen  
o  niskiej gęstości

Wskazuje plastikowy element wykonany 
z polietylenu o niskiej gęstości, który 
można poddać recyklingowi.

Zielony Punkt Wskazuje wyrób medyczny, który może 
zostać zepsuty lub uszkodzony, jeżeli nie 
będzie się z nim ostrożnie obchodzić. 

Ostatnia aktualizacja: Styczeń 2021 

 
 

 ROMÂNĂ 
 
General 
Aceste instrucţiuni de utilizare ar trebui păstrate pe toată durata utilizării produ-
sului. Produsul poate fi folosit numai dacă eticheta acestuia este lizibilă în mod 
clar. Pentru detalii privind toate produsele care urmează să fie menţionate vă 
rugăm să consultaţi instrucţiunile de utilizare corespunzătoare. 
 

Destinaţia de utilizare 
Destinaţia de utilizare: dispozitiv de aplicare pentru distribuirea materialelor 
dentare din seringile corespunzătoare cu cameră dublă. 
Utilizatori vizaţi: medici stomatologi instruiţi care deţin cunoştinţe teoretice şi 
practice cu privire la utilizarea produselor stomatologice. 
Grup ţintă de pacienţi: toţi pacienţii care necesită tratamente dentare, cu ex-
cepţia situaţiei în care starea pacientului limitează utilizarea. 
 

Contraindicaţii 
Niciuna.  
 

Posibile efecte secundare nedorite şi complicaţii 
Nu se cunosc. 
 

Folosirea vârfului de mixare 
Vă rugăm să consultaţi instrucţiunile de utilizare ale materialului de amprentare 
pentru a alege vârful de mixare adecvat. 
 

Igienizarea şi dezinfectarea dispenserului Garant 
 

Atenţie 
Asiguraţi-vă că agenţii de curăţare şi dezinfectare aleşi nu conţin niciunul din 
materialele următoare: 
• Agenţi de oxidare (de exemplu peroxid de hidrogen) 
• Uleiuri 
• Glutaraldehide 
 

Utilizaţi doar metodele validate pentru curăţare şi dezinfectare. 
Utilizaţi doar agenţii de curăţare şi dezinfecţie testaţi în privinţa eficienţei şi 
compatibilităţii cu dispozitivul medical (de exemplu certificare FDA). Cavi-
Wipes™ au fost testate pentru utilizare ca agent de curăţare şi dezinfectare. 
Respectaţi întotdeauna toate regulamentele legale şi de igienă aplicabile pen-
tru cabinetele stomatologice şi/sau spitale. 
 

General 
După utilizare, respectiv înainte de fiecare utilizare a se efectua următoarea 
procedură. Dispenserul Garant trebuie curăţat mai întâi manual şi, după 
 curăţare, trebuie dezinfectat manual conform următoarelor instrucţiuni. 
 

Curăţarea manuală prin ştergere 
E Curăţaţi dispenserul Garant după fiecare aplicare, folosind şerveţele 

dezinfectante gata de utilizare (de exemplu, CaviWipes™ pe bază de alcool 
cu substanţe active şi compuşi cuaternari) sau agenţi de curăţare 
echivalenţi. Respectaţi instrucţiunile de utilizare ale producătorului agentului 
de curăţare. 

E Continuaţi să ştergeţi dispenserul cu şerveţelele până când nu mai prezintă 
semne de contaminare vizibile. 

E Acordaţi atenţie deosebită la curăţarea canelurilor. 
 

Dezinfecţia manuală prin ştergere (dezinfecţie nivel intermediar) 
E Dezinfectaţi dispenserul folosind şerveţele dezinfectante gata de utilizare 

(de exemplu, CaviWipes™ pe bază de alcool cu substanţe active şi compuşi 
cuaternari) sau agenţi de dezinfectare echivalenţi. Respectaţi instrucţiunile 
de utilizare ale producătorului agentului de curăţare, respectând în special 
timpii de contact. 

E Dezinfectaţi dispenserul Garant timp de trei minute, folosind cel puţin un 
şerveţel dezinfectant nou. Păstraţi toate suprafeţele dispenserului Garant 
umezite timp de trei minute. 

E Acordaţi atenţie deosebită la dezinfectarea canelurilor. 
 

Inspecţia, mentenanţa, testarea 
E Înainte de fiecare utilizare, examinaţi dispenserul Garant pentru a vă 

asigura că nu există deteriorări, decolorare şi contaminare.  
E Nu utilizaţi în niciun caz dispozitive deteriorate. Dacă dispenserul Garant nu 

este vizibil curat, repetaţi procedura de reprocesare. 
 

Note 
• Vă rugăm să raportaţi un incident grav care a avut loc în legătură cu 

dispozitivul către 3M şi autoritatea locală competentă (UE) sau către 
autoritatea de reglementare locală. 

• Vârfurile de amestecare Garant de culoarea mov, galben, verde, albastru, 
alb, vârfuri Garant intraorale de culoarea albă, galben şi Bite sunt dispozitive 
de unică folosinţă şi s-ar deteriora în momentul îndepărtării materialului de 
amprentă consolidat. 

• Atunci când reataşaţi vârful Garant intraoral, nu se poate asigura fixarea 
adecvată a vârfului pe vârful de amestecare. 

• Păstraţi accesoriul de unică folosinţă în punga originală pentru a asigura 
trasabilitatea lotului.       

 

Eliminarea 
Eliminaţi conţinutul sau recipientul în conformitate cu reglementările aplicabile. 
Acordaţi o atenţie deosebită eliminării deşeurilor contaminate pentru a evita 
 riscurile pentru sănătate din cauza manipulării necorespunzătoare. 
 

Glosar simboluri 

�ro

Număr de refe-
rinţă şi semnifi-
caţie  simbol

Simbol Descrierea simbolurilor

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.1  
Producător

Indică producătorul dispozitivului medical, 
aşa cum este definit în Directivele UE 
90/385/EEC, 93/42/EEC şi 98/79/EC. 

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.3  
Data de 
fabricaţie

Indică data de fabricaţie a dispozitivului 
medical.

ISO 15223-1  
5.1.4 
Data limită de 
 utilizare

Indică data după care dispozitivul medical 
nu trebuie utilizat.

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.5  
Cod de lot

Indică codul de lot al producătorului astfel 
încât lotul să poată fi identificat.

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.6  
Număr de  
catalog

Indică numărul de catalog al producătoru-
lui astfel încât dispozitivul medical să 
poată fi identificat.

Număr de refe-
rinţă şi semnifi-
caţie  simbol

Simbol Descrierea simbolurilor

ISO 15223-1 
5.4.2  
A nu se reutiliza

 
Indică un dispozitiv medical destinat unei 
singure  utilizări sau pentru utilizare la un 
singur pacient în timpul unei singure 
 proceduri.

ISO 15223-1 
5.4.4  
Atenţie

Indică faptul că utilizatorul trebuie să 
 consulte instrucţiunile de utilizare pentru 
informaţii importante de precauţie,  precum 
avertismente sau măsuri de  precauție 
care nu pot să fie expuse pe dispozitivul-
medical, din mai multe motive.

Marcajul CE Indică conformitatea cu Regulamentul sau 
Directiva privind dispozitivele medicale din 
Uniunea Europeană. 

Dispozitiv  
medical

Indică faptul că articolul este un dispozitiv 
medical.

Numai cu pres-
cripţie medicală

Indică faptul că legislaţia federală din 
S.U.A. limitează vânzarea acestui dispozi-
tiv către sau la comanda unui stomatolog.

Reciclare
1

Indică faptul că ambalajele sunt reciclabile 
cu hârtie mixtă.

Polietilenă de 
joasă densitate

Indică faptul că componenta din material 
plastic fabricată din polietilenă de joasă 
densitate este reciclabilă. 

Marca Punctul 
Verde 

Indică o contribuţie financiară la compania 
naţională de recuperare a deşeurilor de 
ambalaje conform Directivei europene nr. 
94/62 şi legislaţiei naţionale corespunză-
toare. 

Referenčné 
číslo a názov 
symbolu

Symbol Opis symbolu

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.1  
Výrobca

Predstavuje výrobcu zdravotníckej po-
môcky v súlade so smernicami EÚ 
90/385/EHS, 93/42/EHS a 98/79/ES.

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.3  
Dátum výroby

Predstavuje dátum výroby zdravotníckej 
pomôcky.

ISO 15223-1  
5.1.4 
Použiteľný do

Uvádza dátum, po uplynutí ktorého sa 
tento zdravotnícky výrobok už nesmie 
 používať.

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.5  
Číslo šarže

Predstavuje označenie šarže výrobcu, 
takže šaržu alebo výrobnú dávku možno 
identifikovať.

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.6  
Číslo objed-
návky

Predstavuje číslo objednávky výrobcu, 
takže zdravotnícku pomôcku možno identi-
fikovať.

ISO 15223-1 
5.4.2  
Žiadne opätovné 
 použitie

 
Odkazuje na zdravotnícky výrobok, ktorý je 
určený na jedno použitie alebo na použitie 
u jedného pacienta počas jedného 
 ošetrenia.

ISO 15223-1 
5.4.4  
Výstražné  
upozornenia

Odvoláva sa na nevyhnutnosť pre používa-
teľa prehliadnuť si dôležité informácie 
 relevantné z hľadiska bezpečnosti týchto 
pokynov na použitie, ako sú  výstražné 
upozornenia a bezpečnostné opatrenia, 
ktoré nemožno z rozličných dôvodov 
umiestniť na  samotnú zdravotnícku 
 pomôcku.

Označenie CE Predstavuje zhodu s európskou normou 
alebo nariadením o zdravotníckych 
 pomôckach. 

Zdravotnícka  
pomôcka

Informuje o tom, že tento výrobok je 
 zdravotníckou pomôckou.

Rx Only Informuje o tom, že zákon USA obmedzuje 
predaj tohto výrobku na stomatologický 
špecializovaný personál alebo na jeho 
 nariadenie.

Recyklovať
1

Označuje, že balenie je možné recyklovať 
spolu so zmiešaným papierom

Polyetylén s níz-
kou hustotou

Označuje, že plastový diel vyrobený  
z polyetylénu s nízkou hustotou je možné 
recyklovať.

Ochranná 
známka Green 
Dot (Zelený bod) 

Predstavuje finančný príspevok do sys-
tému zberu, separovania, zhodnocovania 
a recyklácie obalov v súlade so smernicou 
EÚ č. 94/62 a príslušných národných 
 zákonov. 

Informácia platná od januára 2021 

 
 

 SLOVENŠČINA 
 
Splošno 
Ta navodila za uporabo hranite, dokler izdelek še uporabljate. Izdelek je 
dovoljeno uporabljati le, če je etiketa izdelka jasno berljiva. Za dodatne 
informacije o omenjenih proizvodih preberite ustrezna navodila za uporabo, 
priložena tem proizvodom. 
 

Predvideni namen 
Predvideni namen: naprava za nanos za točenje dentalnih materialov iz 
ustreznih dvojnih komornih brizg. 
Predvideni uporabniki: izobraženo zobozdravstveno strokovno osebje, ki ima 
teoretična in praktična znanja o uporabi zobozdravniških izdelkov. 
Ciljna skupina pacientov: vsi pacienti, ki potrebujejo zobozdravniško 
zdravljenje, v kolikor stanje pacienta ne omejuje uporabe. 
 

Kontraindikacije 
Brez.  
 

Morebitni nezaželeni stranski učinki in težave 
Ni znano. 
 

Uporaba mešalne konice 
Preberite navodila za uporabo odtisnega materiala, da izberete pravilno 
mešalno konico. 
 

Čiščenje in dezinfekcija dispenzerja Garant 
 

Opozorilo 
Preverite, ali čistilna in dezinfekcijska sredstva, ki ste jih izbrali, ne vsebujejo 
nobenega od naslednjih materialov: 
• oksidacijska sredstva (npr. vodikovi peroksidi) 
• olja 
• glutaraldehidi 
 

Uporabljajte samo preverjene metode za čiščenje in dezinfekcijo. 
Uporabljajte samo sredstva za čiščenje in dezinfekcijo, ki so preverjena glede 
učinkovitosti in združljivosti s tem medicinskim pripomočkom (npr. certifikat 
FDA). Robčki CaviWipes™ so bili preizkušeni za uporabo kot čistilno in 
dezinfekcijsko sredstvo. Vedno upoštevajte vse veljavne pravne predpise in 
pravila glede higiene, ki veljajo za zobozdravniške ustanove in/ali bolnišnice. 
 

�sl

Referenčna št. 
in naziv 
 simbola

Simbol Opis simbola

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.1  
Proizvajalec

Označuje proizvajalca medicinskih pripo-
močkov, kot je ta opredeljen v Direktivah 
EU 90/385/EGS, 93/42/EGS in 98/79/ES.

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.3  
Datum  
proizvodnje

Označuje datum proizvodnje medicin-
skega pripomočka.

ISO 15223-1  
5.1.4 
Uporabno do

Označuje datum, po katerem se medicin-
ski pripomoček ne sme več uporabljati. 

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.5  
Koda serije

Označuje proizvajalčevo kodo serije, ki 
omogoča identifikacijo serije ali partije.

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.6  
Kataloška 
 številka

Označuje proizvajalčevo kataloško šte-
vilko, ki  omogoča identifikacijo medicin-
skega pripomočka.

ISO 15223-1 
5.4.2  
Ne ponovno 
 uporabljati

 
Označuje medicinski pripomoček, ki je 
 namenjen za enkratno uporabo ali za 
 uporabo na enem pacientu med enkratnim 
postopkom uporabe.

ISO 15223-1 
5.4.4  
Pozor

Pomeni potrebo, da uporabnik mora 
 prebrati navodila za uporabo v zvezi s 
 pomembnimi informacijami o previdnem 
ravnanju, kot so opozorila in previdnostni 
ukrepi, ki jih iz različnih razlogov ni 
 mogoče navesti na samem medicinskem 
pripomočku.

Znak CE Označuje skladnost z uredbo ali direktivo 
Evropske unije o medicinskih pripomočkih.

Medicinski  
pripomoček

Označuje, da je enota medicinski pripomo-
ček.

Samo Rx Označuje, da ameriški državni zakon 
 dovoljuje prodajo te naprave samo 
 strokovnemu zobozdravstvenemu osebju 
oz. po pooblastilu tega osebja.

Recikliranje
1

Označuje, da se ovojnina reciklira z 
 mešanim papirjem

Polietilen nizke 
gostote

Označuje, da je plastična komponenta iz 
polietilena nizke gostote primerna za reci-
kliranje. 

Znak Zelena 
pika 

Označuje finančni prispevek za državno 
podjetje za predelavo odpadkov v skladu 
z Evropsko direktivo št. 94/62 in ustreznim 
državnim zakonom. 

Datum informacije: januar 2021 

 
 

 ČESKY 
 
Všeobecné základy 
Tento návod k použití je třeba uchovávat po celou dobu používání výrobku. 
Produkt se smí používat jen tehdy, když je jednoznačně čitelné označení 
produktu. Podrobnosti k dodatečně zmíněným produktům si prosím zjistěte 
v příslušném návodu k použití. 
 

Určení účelu 
Zamýšlený účel: Aplikační zařízení pro dávkování dentálních materiálů 
z odpovídajících dvoukomorových kartuší. 
Určení uživatelé: Odborný personál se specializovaným vzděláním, kteří mají 
teoretické a praktické znalosti ohledně dentálních produktů. 
Cílová skupina pacientů: Všichni pacienti, kteří potřebují dentální ošetření, 
pokud to stav pacienta umožňuje. 
 

Kontraindikace 
Žádné.  
 

Případné vedlejší účinky a komplikace 
Nejsou známy. 
 

Použití míchací kanyly 
Při výběru správné míchací kanyly postupujte podle návodu k použití 
otiskovacího materiálu. 
 

Čištění a dezinfekce dispenzeru Garant 
 

Pozor 
Při výběru čisticích a dezinfekčních prostředků dbejte na to, aby neobsahovaly 
následující látky: 
• oxidační prostředky (např. peroxidy vodíku) 
• oleje 
• glutaraldehydy 
 

Používejte k čištění a dezinfekci výlučně schválené postupy. 
Používejte pouze čisticí a dezinfekční prostředky, jejichž účinnost 
a kompatibilita s používaným lékařským produktem byla testována (např. 
certifikace FDA). Testovaný čisticí a dezinfekční prostředek jsou ubrousky 
CaviWipes™. Je nutno dodržovat všechny platné zákonné a hygienicky-
technické předpisy pro zubařské ordinace a/nebo nemocnice. 
 

Všeobecné základy 
Následující postup by se měl provést po použití případně před každým dalším 
použitím. Dispenzer Garant je nutno podle následujícího popisu napřed 
vyčistit ručně a po vyčištění ručně dezinfikovat. 
 

Ruční čištění 
E Čištění se provádí po použití dispenzeru Garant pomocí dezinfekčních 

ubrousků (např. CaviWipes™, účinnou látkou jsou alkoholy a kvartérní 
amonné soli) nebo pomocí stejně účinného čisticího prostředku. Je třeba 
dodržovat všechny pokyny výrobce čisticích prostředků. 

E Čistěte tak dlouho, dokud jsou viditelná znečištění. 
E Zvláště přitom dbejte na to, aby byly čisté drážky. 
 

Ruční dezinfekce otřením (Intermediate Level Disinfection) 
E Dezinfekce se provádí pomocí dezinfekčních ubrousků (např. CaviWipes™, 

účinnou látkou jsou alkoholy a kvartérní amonné soli) nebo pomocí stejně 
účinného dezinfekčního prostředku. Je třeba dodržovat všechny pokyny 
výrobce čisticích prostředků, zvláště co se doby kontaktu týče. 

E Dezinfikujte dispenzer Garant tři minuty nejméně jedním novým 
dezinfekčním ubrouskem. Dispenzer Garant přitom udržujte po dobu tří 
minut na všech místech vlhký. 

E Zvláště přitom dbejte na to, aby byly dezinfikované drážky. 
 

Kontrola, údržba, testování 
E Zkontrolujte dispenzer Garant před každým použitím, zda není poškozený, 

zbarvený nebo znečištěný.  
E Poškozené produkty nesmíte v žádném případě dále používat. Pokud 

by dispenzer Garant nebyl viditelně čistý, je nutno postup čištění  
opakovat. 

 

Poznámky 
• Prosím oznamte vážnou událost, která by vznikla v souvislosti s použitím 

produktu, společnosti 3M a místnímu příslušnému úřadu (EU) nebo 
místnímu regulačnímu úřadu. 

• Míchací kanyly Garant lila, žlutá, zelená, modrá, bílá, aplikační trysky 
Garant bílá, žlutá a Bite jsou produkty pro jednorázové použití a byl by při 
odstranění ztuhlé otiskovací hmoty poškozen. 

• Při znovunasazení aplikační trysku Garant je možné, že umístění na 
míchacím přístroji nebude správné. 

• Uchovávejte produkt pro jednorázové použití v originálním balení, aby bylo 
možné zpětně vyhledat šarži (LOT).       

 

Likvidace 
Obsah nebo nádobu zlikvidujte podle platných předpisů. Dbejte zvláště na 
správnou likvidaci kontaminovaného odpadu, abyste zabránili ohrožení zdraví 
neodborným zacházením. 
 

Glosář se symboly 

�cs

Referenční 
číslo a název 
symbolu

Symbol Popis symbolu

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.1  
Výrobce

Zobrazí výrobce lékařského produktu 
podle směrnic EU 90/385/EHS, 93/42/EHS 
a 98/79/ES.

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.3  
Datum výroby

Zobrazí datum výroby lékařského 
produktu.

ISO 15223-1  
5.1.4 
Použitelné do

Zobrazuje datum, po kterém se lékařský 
produkt už nesmí používat.

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.5  
Číslo šarže

Zobrazí číslo šarže výrobce, aby bylo 
možné identifikovat šarži nebo položku.

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.6  
Objednací číslo

Zobrazí objednací číslo výrobce, aby bylo 
možné lékařský produkt identifikovat.

ISO 15223-1 
5.4.2  
Žádné opako-
vané použití

 
Odkazuje na lékařský produkt, který je 
určen pro jednorázové použití nebo použití 
u jednoho jednotlivého pacienta během 
jednotlivého ošetření.

ISO 15223-1 
5.4.4  
Varovná  
upozornění

Upozorňují na to, že je nutné, aby si 
uživatel v návodu k použití přečetl důležité 
pokyny týkající se bezpečnosti, jako jsou 
varování a upozornění, které z mnoha 
důvodů nemohly být umístěny přímo na 
lékařském produktu.

Značka CE Zobrazuje shodu s Evropským nařízením 
nebo směrnicí pro lékařské produkty.

Zdravotnický 
prostředek

Zobrazuje, že tento produkt je lékařský 
produkt.

Referenční 
číslo a název 
symbolu

Symbol Popis symbolu

Rx Only Zobrazuje, že americký spolkový zákon 
omezuje prodej tohoto produktu na 
stomatologický odborný personál a jeho 
pokyny.

Recyklovat
1

Označuje, že obal je recyklovatelný se 
směsným papírem.

Nízkohustotní 
polyetylen

Označuje, že plastová složka vyrobená 
z nízkohustotního polyetylenu je 
recyklovatelná.

Ochranná 
značka Zelený 
bod 

Zobrazuje finanční příspěvek k duálnímu 
systému pro vracení obalů podle 
Evropského nařízení č. 94/62 
a příslušných národních zákonů. 

Referans 
 Numarası ve 
Sembol Adı

Sembol Sembolün Tanımı

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.1  
Üretici

90/385/EEC, 93/42/EEC ve 98/79/EC AB 
Direktiflerinde tanımlanan şekilde tıbbi 
cihaz üreticisini belirtir.

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.3  
Üretim Tarihi

Tıbbi cihazın üretildiği tarihi belirtir.

ISO 15223-1  
5.1.4 
Son kullanma 
tarihi

Tıbbi cihazın, hangi tarihten sonra kullanıl-
maması gerektiğini belirtir.

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.5  
Seri kodu

Seri veya lotun tanımlanabilmesi için 
 üreticinin seri kodunu belirtir.

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.6  
Katalog  
numarası

Tıbbi cihazın tanımlanabilmesi için 
 üreticinin katalog numarasını belirtir. 

ISO 15223-1 
5.4.2  
Tekrar kullanma-
yınız

 
Tıbbi cihazın tek kullanımlık olduğunu 
veya tek bir prosedür esnasında tek bir 
hastada kullanılmak 
için tasarlandığını belirtir.

ISO 15223-1 
5.4.4  
İkaz

Kullanıcının, çeşitli sebeplerden dolayı 
tıbbi cihazın üzerinde belirtilemeyecek 
uyarılar ve önlemler gibi dikkat edilmesi 
gereken önemli bilgiler için, kullanım 
 kılavuzuna başvurması gerektiğini belirtir.

CE İşareti Ürünün, Avrupa Birliği’nin Tıbbi Cihaz 
Mevzuatına veya Direktiflerine uygunlu-
ğunu belirtir.

Tıbbi cihaz Ürünün, tıbbi cihaz olduğunu belirtir.

Rx Only (Sa-
dece Reçeteyle)

Federal ABD yasaları gereğince cihazın 
yalnızca bir diş hekimi tarafından veya bir 
diş hekiminin talimatı üzerine satılabilece-
ğini belirtir.

Geri dönüşüm
1

Ambalajın karışık kağıt ile birlikte geri 
 dönüştürülebileceğini belirtir.

Düşük yoğun-
luklu polietilen

Düşük yoğunluklu polietilenden üretilen 
plastik bileşenin geri dönüştürülebilir 
 olduğunu belirtir.

Yeşil Nokta  
Markası

94/62 sayılı AB Direktifi ve ulusal yasal 
düzenlemelerde tanımlanan şekilde, 
 ulusal geri kazanım sistemine maddi katkı 
sağlanıldığını belirtir.

Bilginin güncelliği: Ocak 2021 

 
 

 EESTI 
 
Üldised põhimõtted 
Kasutusjuhend tuleb alles hoida toote kasutamise lõpuni. Toodet tohib 
kasutada üksnes siis, kui toote märgistus on selgelt loetav. Järgnevalt 
nimetatud toodete puhul palun tutvuge nende kasutusjuhenditega. 
 

Kasutusotstarve 
Kasutusotstarve: aplitseerimisseade hambaravimaterjalide väljutamiseks 
vastavatest kahekambrilistest süstaldest. 
Ettenähtud kasutajad: koolitatud hambaravipersonal, kellel on teoreetilised ja 
praktilised oskused hambaravitoodete kasutamisel. 
Patsientide sihtrühm: kõik patsiendid, kes vajavad hambaravi, juhul kui 
patsiendi seisund selle kasutamist ei piira. 
 

Vastunäidustused 
Ei.  
 

Võimalikud soovimatud kõrvaltoimed ja komplikatsioonid 
Ei ole teada. 
 

Segamisotsaku kasutamine 
Õige segamisotsaku kasutamiseks järgige palun jäljendmaterjali 
kasutusjuhendit. 
 

Garant Dispenseri puhastamine ja desinfitseerimine 
 

Ettevaatust! 
Puhastus- ja desinfitseerimisvahendi valikul tuleb silmas pidada seda, et need 
ei sisaldaks järgmisi koostisosi: 
• oksüdeerijad (nt vesinikperoksiid) 
• õlid 
• glutaaraldehüüdid 
 

Puhastamist ja desinfitseerimist teostada üksnes kontrollitud meetodeil. 
Kasutada üksnes selliseid puhastus- ja desinfitseerimisvahendeid, mille toime 
ja sobivus kasutatava meditsiiniseadmega on testitud (nt FDA litsents). 
Testitud puhastus- ja desinfitseerimisvahendiks on CaviWipes™ lapid. Järgida 
tuleb kõiki hambaarstipraksistele ja haiglatele kehtivaid seaduslikke ja 
hügieenieeskirju. 
 

Üldised põhimõtted 
Järgmine protseduur tuleb viia läbi pärast toote kasutamist ja enne selle iga 
järgmist kasutamist. Garant Dispenser tuleb järgneva instruktsiooni kohaselt 
kõigepealt manuaalset puhastada ning pärast puhastamist manuaalselt 
desinfitseerida. 
 

Manuaalne puhastamine pühkimismeetodil 
E Garant Dispenseri puhastamine toimub kasutusvalmis 

desinfitseerimislappidega (nt CaviWipes™, toimeaineteks on alkoholid ja 
kvaternaarsed ammooniumiühendid) või analoogse puhastusvahendiga. 
Järgida tuleb puhastusvahendi tootja kõiki juhiseid. 

E Garant Dispenserit tuleb puhastada seni, kuni mustust enam näha ei ole. 
E Eriti tuleb jälgida seda, et kõik sooned oleksid puhtad. 
 

Manuaalne desinfitseerimine pühkimismeetodil (Intermediate Level 
Disinfection) 
E Desinfitseerimine toimub kasutusvalmis desinfitseerimislappidega (nt 

CaviWipes™, toimeaineteks on alkoholid ja kvaternaarsed 
ammooniumiühendid) või analoogse desinfitseerimisvahendiga. Järgida 
tuleb puhastusvahendi tootja kõiki juhiseid, eelkõige kokkupuuteaegu. 

E Garant Dispenserit tuleb desinfitseerida kolm minutit vähemalt ühe uue 
desinfitseerimislapiga. Seejuures tuleb pidada silmas seda, et Garant 
Dispenseri kõik pinnad oleksid selle kolme minuti jooksul niisked. 

E Eriti tuleb jälgida seda, et kõik sooned saaksid desinfitseeritud. 
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SEITE 4 - 445 x 630 mm - 3100019238/02 - SCHWARZ - 21-009 (kn)

Kontroll, hooldus, testimine 
E Garant Dispenserit tuleb kontrollida enne iga kasutamist, kas see ei ole 

katki, värvunud ega määrdunud.  
E Katkisi seadmeid ei tohi mitte mingil juhul edasi kasutada. Kui Garant 

Dispenser ei peaks silmaga nähtavalt puhas olema, korrata 
korduvkasutuseks ettevalmistamise protseduuri. 

 

Märkused 
• Palun teatage tõsistest vahejuhtumitest, mis toimuvad seoses selle 

tootega, 3M-le ja kohalikule pädevale asutusele (EL) või kohalikule 
reguleerivale asutusele. 

• Garanti segamisotsakud lilla, kollane, roheline, sinine, valge, Garanti 
aplitseerimisdüüsid valge, kollane ja Bite on ühekordsed tooted ja saaksid 
kõvastunud jäljendmassi eemaldamisel kahjustada. 

• Garanti aplitseerimisdüüsid uuesti kinnitamisel ei saa veenduda selles, kas 
otsak on korrektselt otsas. 

• Palun hoidke ühekordset toodet originaalpakendis, selleks et tagada partii 
(LOT) jälgitavus.       

 

Kasutuselt kõrvaldamine 
Sisu või pakend visata minema kehtivate eeskirjade kohaselt. Palun pöörake 
erilist tähelepanu saastunud jäätmete käitlemisele, selleks et vältida 
asjatundmatust käitlemisest tulenevaid terviseriske. 
 

Tingmärkide loetelu 

 LIETUVIŠKAI 
 
Bendra informacija 
Šią vartojimo instrukciją saugokite visą gaminio naudojimo laiką. Produktą 
leidžiama naudoti tik tada, kai yra aiškiai įskaitomas produkto ženklinimas. 
Smulkiau apie papildomai paminėtus gaminius skaitykite atitinkamose 
vartojimo instrukcijose. 
 

Paskirtis 
Paskirtis: dispenseris odontologinėms medžiagoms iš atitinkamų dviejų 
kamerų švirkštų dozuoti. 
Numatyti vartotojai: licencijuoti odontologijos specialistai, kurie turi teorinių ir 
praktinių žinių apie odontologinių produktų naudojimą. 
Pacientų tikslinė grupė: visi pacientai, kuriems reikalingas odontologinis 
gydymas, jei paciento būklė neapriboja naudojimo. 
 

Kontraindikacijos 
Nėra.  
 

Galimas šalutinis poveikis ir komplikacijos 
Nežinoma. 
 

Maišymo antgalio naudojimas 
Kad pasirinktumėte tinkamą maišymo antgalį, remkitės atspaudų medžiagos 
naudojimo instrukcija. 
 

„Garant“ dispenserio valymas ir dezinfekcija 
 

Įspėjimas 
Įsitikinkite, kad pasirinktų valymo ir dezinfekavimo priemonių sudėtyje nėra šių 
medžiagų: 
• Oksidavimo agentų (pvz., vandenilio peroksidų) 
• Alyvų 
• Gliutaraldehidų 
 

Valymą ir dezinfekavimą atlikite tik pagal patvirtintus protokolus. 
Naudokite tik tokias valymo priemones ir dezinfektantus, kurių veiksmingumas 
ir suderinamumas išbandytas su naudojama medicinos priemone (pvz., yra 
FDA leidimas). „CaviWipes™“ buvo išbandytos naudoti kaip valymo ir 
dezinfekavimo priemonė. Laikykitės visų galiojančių odontologijos kabinetams 
bei ligoninėms taikomų įstatyminių ir higienos bei technikos reikalavimų. 
 

Bendra informacija 
Po naudojimo ar prieš kiekvieną kitą naudojimą reikia atlikti šią procedūrą. 
Pagal žemiau nurodytus nurodymus „Garant“ dispenserį pirmiausia reikia 
išvalyti rankiniu būdu, o po išvalymo – dezinfekuoti taip pat rankiniu būdu. 
 

Rankinis valymas šluostymo metodu 
E Po kiekvieno naudojimo nuvalykite „Garant“ dispenserį paruoštomis 

naudoti dezinfekavimo servetėlėmis (pvz., „CaviWipes™“, kurių pagrindą 
sudaro aktyviosios medžiagos alkoholiai ir ketvirtiniai junginiai) arba 
analogiškomis valymo priemonėmis. Laikykitės visų valiklio gamintojo 
instrukcijų. 

E Valykite dispenserį, kol nebesimatys jokių sutepimų. 
E Ypač atkreipkite dėmesį, kad būtų švariai išvalomos visos įrantos. 
 

Rankinė dezinfekcija šluostymo metodu („Intermediate Level 
Disinfection“) 
E Dezinfekuokite dispenserį paruoštomis naudoti dezinfekavimo servetėlėmis 

(pvz., „CaviWipes™“, kurių pagrindą sudaro aktyviosios medžiagos 
alkoholiai ir ketvirtiniai junginiai) arba analogiškomis dezinfekavimo 
priemonėmis. Laikykitės visų valiklio gamintojo instrukcijų, ypač išlaikykite 
nurodytą sąlyčio trukmę. 

E Dezinfekuokite „Garant“ dispenserį tris minutes, naudodami bent vieną 
naują dezinfekavimo šluostę. Dezinfekavimo metu tris minutes visi „Garant“ 
dispenserio paviršiai turi būti drėgni. 

E Ypač atkreipkite dėmesį, kad būtų išdezinfekuojamos visos įrantos. 
 

Kontrolė, priežiūra, patikra 
E Prieš kiekvieną naudojimą patikrinkite, ar „Garant“ dispenseris 

nepažeistas, nepakitusi jo spalva ir ar nėra nešvarumų.  
E Jokiu būdu nenaudokite sugadintos medicinos priemonės. Jei „Garant“ 

dispenseris akivaizdžiai nėra švarus, pakartokite paruošimo procesą. 
 

Pastabos 
• Prašom pranešti apie rimtą incidentą, susijusį su gaminiu, 3M ir vietinei 

atsakingai institucijai (ES) ar vietinei reguliavimo institucijai. 
• „Garant“ maišymo antgaliai, violetiniai, geltoni, žali, mėlyni, balti, „Garant“ 

intraoraliniai antgaliai, balti, geltoni ir „Bite“, yra vienkartiniai produktai ir 
būtų sugadinti pašalinant sukietėjusią atspaudų medžiagą. 

• Pakartotinai uždedant „Garant“ intraoralinį antgalį negalima užtikrinti, kad 
jis gerai laikysis ant maišymo antgalio. 

• Vienkartinį gaminį laikykite originalioje pakuotėje, kad būtų užtikrintas 
partijos (LOT) atsekamumas.       

 

Išmetimas 
Turinį ar talpyklą šalinkite pagal galiojančius teisės aktus. Ypač atkreipkite 
ypatingą dėmesį šalindami užterštas atliekas, kad būtų išvengta pavojaus 
sveikatai dėl netinkamo elgesio. 
 

Simbolių žodynėlis 

�lt
• При повторному приєднанні інстраоральної насадки Garant, не може 

бути забезпечене належне прилягання насадки до насадки для 
змішування. 

• Приладдя для одноразового використання зберігайте в оригінальній 
упаковці, щоб гарантувати відстеження партії.       

 

Утилізація 
Утилізуйте вміст або контейнер відповідно до діючих правил. Звертайте 
особливу увагу на утилізацію забруднених відходів, щоб уникнути 
небезпеки для здоров'я у зв’язку з неправильним поводженням з ними. 
 

Глосарій умовних знаків 

Інформація станом на січень 2021 р. 
 
Уповноважений представник в Україні: 
ТОВ „3М Україна“  
Вул. Амосова, 12, 7-й поверх 
м. Київ, 03038, Україна 
Тел. +38(044)4905777 
Електронна адреса: Support.ua@mmm.com  

Viitenumber ja 
tingmärgi nimi

Ting-
märk 

Tingmärgi kirjeldus

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.1  
Tootja

Tähistab meditsiiniseadme tootjat vastavalt 
EL-i  direktiivide 90/385/EMÜ, 93/42/EMÜ 
und 98/79/EÜ määratlustele.

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.3  
Tootmise  
kuupäev

Tähistab kuupäeva, millal meditsiiniseade 
toodeti.

ISO 15223-1  
5.1.4 
Kõlblikkusaeg

Kuupäev, mille möödumisel meditsiinisea-
det ei tohi kasutada.

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.5  
Partii number

Tähistab tootja partii nimetust, mille alusel 
saab  tuvastada partii või seeria. 

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.6  
Katalooginumber

Tähistab tootja katalooginumbrit, mille 
 alusel saab  tuvastada meditsiiniseadme.

ISO 15223-1 
5.4.2  
Mitte  
korduskasutada

 
Meditsiiniseade on mõeldud ühekordseks 
kasutamiseks või kasutamiseks ainult ühel 
patsiendil ühe protseduuri kestel.

ISO 15223-1 
5.4.4  
Ettevaatust!

Tähistab seda, et kasutaja peab vaatama 
juhenditest olulist hoiatavat teavet nagu 
hoiatused ja ettevaatusabinõud, mida ei 
saa meditsiiniseadmel mitmesugustel 
 põhjustel kuvada.

CE-märgis Tähistab seda, et seade vastab Euroopa 
meditsiinitoodete direktiivile või määrusele.

Meditsiiniseade Tähistab seda, et selle toote puhul on 
 tegemist meditsiinitootega.

Rx Only Tähistab seda, et USA föderaalseadus 
 piirab selle seadme müüki selliselt, et seda 
saab teha hambaravipersonal või tema 
korraldusel.

Ringlussevõtt
1

Osutab, et pakend võetakse ringlusse 
 segapaberiga.

Väikese tihedu-
sega polüetü-
leen

Osutab, et väikese tihedusega polüetülee-
nist plastosa saab ringlusse võtta.

Märk „Roheline 
punkt”

Tähistab seda, et selle pakendi taaskasu-
tusse suunamine on finantseeritud 
 vastavalt Euroopa määruses nr 94/62 
 sätestatud ja vastavate siseriiklike 
 õigusaktidega reguleeritud põhimõtetele.

Informatsioon kehtiv: jaanuar 2021 
 
 

 LATVIEŠU 
 
Vispārējie pamatii 
Šo lietošanas informāciju nepieciešams uzglabāt visu produkta lietošanas laiku. 
Produktu drīkst izmantot tikai tad, ja produkta marķējums ir viennozīmīgi 
salasāms. Par visiem papildus minētājiem produktiem lūdzam skatīt to 
atbilstošās Lietošanas pamācības. 
 

Paredzētais pielietojumsę 
Paredzētais pielietojums: aplikācijas ierīce zobārstniecības materiālu 
izsniegšanai no atbilstošām divkameru šļircēm. 
Paredzētie lietotāji: apmācīts personāls, kuriem ir teorētiskas un praktiskas 
zināšanas zobārstniecības produktu lietošanā. 
Pacientu mērķa grupa: visi pacienti, kuriem nepieciešama zobu ārstēšana, 
izņemot gadījumus, kad pacienta stāvoklis limitē materiāla izmantošanu. 
 

Kontraindikācijas 
Neviens.  
 

Iespējamas nevēlamās blakusparādības un komplikācijas 
Nav zināmas. 
 

Maisāmā uzgaļa izmantošana 
Lūdzu ievērojiet nospieduma materiāla lietošanas instrukcijas, lai izmantotu 
pareizo maisāmo uzgali. 
 

Garant dispensera tīrīšana un dezinfekcija 
 

Uzmanību 
Izvēloties tīrīšanas un dezinfekcijas līdzekļus jāpievērš uzmanība, lai tie nesatur 
šādas sastāvdaļas: 
• Oksidētājus (piem., ūdeņraža pārskābi) 
• Eļļas 
• Glutāraldehīds 
 

Tīrīšanai un dezinfekcijai izmantot tikai apstiprinātas procedūras. 
Izmantot tikai tādus tīrīšanas un dezinfekcijas līdzekļus, kuru iedarbība un 
saderība ar pielietojamo medicīnisko produktu ir pārbaudīta (piem., FDA 
apstiprinājums). Pārbaudītie tīrīšanas un dezinfekcijas līdzekļi ir CaviWipes™ 
drānas. Ir jāievēro visas juridiskās un higiēniski tehniskās prasības zobu ārstu 
praksēm un/vai slimnīcām. 
 

Vispārējie pamati 
Pēc izmantošanas un attiecīgi pēc katras tālākas izmantošanas ir jāpielieto 
šāda metode. Saskaņā ar sekojošo aprakstu Garant dispenseru vispirms 
manuāli jātīra un tīrīšanas beigās manuāli jādezinficē. 
 

Manuālā tīrīšana ar noslaucīšanas metodi 
E Tīrīšanu pēc Garant dispensera izmantošanas veic ar gatavu lietošanai 

noslaucīšanas dezinfekcijas drānu (piem., CaviWipes™, aktīvās vielas bāze 
ir alkoholi un kvartārie amonija savienojumi) palīdzību vai ar līdzvērtīga 
līdzekļa palīdzību. Ir jāievēro visi tīrīšanas līdzekļa ražotāja norādījumiem. 

E Tīrīt tik ilgi, līdz netīrumi vairs nav redzami. 
E Īpaši uzmanīties, lai nevienā rievā nepaliktu netīrumi. 
 

Manuālā dezinfekcija ar noslaucīšanas metodi (vidējā līmeņa dezinfekcija, 
Intermediate Level Disinfection) 
E Dezinfekciju veic ar gatavu lietošanai noslaucīšanas dezinfekcijas drānu 

(piem., CaviWipes™, aktīvās vielas bāze ir alkoholi un kvartārie amonija 
savienojumi) palīdzību vai ar līdzvērtīga līdzekļa palīdzību. Ir jāievēro visi 
tīrīšanas līdzekļa ražotāja norādījumiem, it īpaši attiecībā uz kontakta laiku. 

E Garant dispenseru dezinficēt vismaz trīs minūtes ar jaunu noslaucīšanas 
dezinfekcijas drānu. Pie tam visas trīs minūtes visas Garant dispenseru 
vietas jāuztur mitras. 

E Īpaši uzmanīties, lai visas rievas tiktu dezinficētas. 
 

Kontrole, apkope, pārbaude 
E Garant dispenseru pirms katras lietošanas pārbaudīt, vai nav bojājumu, 

krāsas izmaiņu un netīrumu.  
E Nekādā gadījumā atkārtoti neizmantot bojātus produktus. Ja Garant 

dispensers ir redzami netīrs, atkārtot atkārtotās sagatavošanas procedūru. 
 

Piezīmes 
• Lūdzu ziņojiet 3M un vietējai kompetentajai iestādei (ES) vai vietējai 

regulatīvai iestādei par nopietnu starpgadījumu saistībā ar ierīci. 
• Garant violetie, dzeltenie, zaļie, zilie, baltie maisāmie uzgaļi, Garant baltās, 

dzeltenās un Bite aplikācijas sprauslas ir vienreizējās lietošanas produkti un 
tiek bojāti, noņemot sacietējošo nospieduma masu. 

• Nav iespējams nodrošināt korektu maisāmā uzgaļa uzlikšanu, atkārtoti 
izmantojot Garant aplikācijas sprauslu. 

• Lai nodrošinātu partijas (LOT) izsekojamību, lūdzu, saglabājiet vienreizējas 
lietošanas produkta oriģinālo iepakojumu.       

 

Iznīcināšana 
Iznīciniet saturu vai tvertni atbilstoši piemērojamiem noteikumiem. Lai izvairītos 
no veselības apdraudējuma nepareizas apiešanās dēļ, lūdzu pievērsiet īpašu 
uzmanību piesārņoto atkritumu iznīcināšanai. 
 

Simbolu vārdnīca 

�lv

Atsauces 
 numurs un 
 simbola 
 nosaukums

Simbols Simbola apraksts

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.1  
Ražotājs

Parāda medicīniskā produkta ražotāju 
 saskaņā ar ES vadlīnijām 90/385/EEKWG, 
93/42/EEK un 98/79/EK.

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.3  
Ražošanas  
datums

Parāda medicīniskā produkta ražošanas 
datums.

ISO 15223-1  
5.1.4 
Izmantojams līdz

Datuma norāde, pēc kura medicīnisko 
 produktu vairs nedrīkst izmantot.

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.5  
Sērijas numurs

Parāda ražotāja sērijas apzīmējums, lai 
varētu noteikt sēriju vai partiju.

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.6  
Pasūtījuma nu-
murs 

Parāda ražotāja pasūtījuma numuru, lai 
varētu noteikt medicīnisko produktu.

ISO 15223-1 
5.4.2  
Nav paredzēts  
atkārtotai lieto-
šanai

 

Norāda medicīnisko produktu, kas pare-
dzēts vienreizējai lietošanai vai lietošanai 
vienam pacientam vienas atsevišķas ār-
stēšanas reizes laikā.

ISO 15223-1 
5.4.4  
Brīdinājumi

Norāda lietotājam nepieciešamību caurlū-
kot lietošanas informāciju par svarīgiem, ar 
drošību saistītiem datiem, piem., brīdināju-
mus un drošības pasākumus, ko uz paša 
medicīniskā produkta nav iespējams 
 norādīt dēļ informācijas lielā apjoma.

CE atbilstības 
zīme

Parāda atbilstību ar ES medicīnisko 
 produktu direktīvu vai regulu.

Medicīniska  
ierīce

Parāda, ka šis produkts ir medicīnisks 
 produkts.

Pēc receptes 
(Rx Only)

Parāda, ka saskaņā ar ASV federālo 
 likumu šī produkta pārdošana ir ierobežota 
un atļauta tikai zobārstniecības personā-
lam vai pēc personāla norādījuma.

Pārstrāde
1

Norāda, ka iepakojums ir pārstrādājams 
kopā ar dažādiem papīriem.

Maza blīvuma 
polietilēns

Norāda, ka plastmasas komponents, kas ir 
izgatavots no maza blīvuma polietilēna, ir 
pārstrādājams.

Zaļā punkta 
prečzīme 

Parāda finansiālo ieguldījumu duālajā 
 iepakojuma pārstrādes sistēmā saskaņā ar 
ES Direktīvu Nr. 94/62 un atbilstošajiem 
nacionālajiem likumiem.

Informācija ir spēkā no 2021. gada janvāris 
 
 

Referencinis 
numeris ir 
 simbolio 
 pavadinimas

Simbo-
lis

Simbolio aprašymas

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.1  
Gamintojas

Nurodo medicinos prietaiso gamintoją, 
kaip apibrėžta ES direktyvose 
90/385/EEB, 93/42/EEB ir 98/79/EB.

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.3  
Gamybos data

Nurodo medicinos prietaiso gamybos datą.

ISO 15223-1  
5.1.4 
Naudoti iki

Nurodoma data, po kurios medicinos 
 prietaiso naudoti negalima.

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.5  
Partijos kodas

Nurodo gamintojo gaminio partijos kodą, 
kad būtų galima nustatyti partiją ar seriją.

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.6  
Užsakymo  
numeris

Nurodo gamintojo užsakymo datą, kad 
būtų galima identifikuoti medicinos 
 prietaisą.

ISO 15223-1 
5.4.2  
Nenaudoti  
pakartotinai

 
Nurodoma, kad medicinos prietaisas yra 
skirtas naudoti tik vieną kartą arba tik vie-
nam pacientui atliekant vieną procedūrą.

ISO 15223-1 
5.4.4  
Įspėjimai

Nurodo, kad naudotojas turi perskaityti 
naudojimo instrukcijas ir susipažinti su 
svarbia apie pavojų  perspėjančia informa-
cija, pavyzdžiui, perspėjimus ir atsargumo 
priemones, kurių dėl įvairių priežasčių 
 negalima nurodyti ant medicinos prietaiso.

CE ženklas Nurodo atitikimą Europos medicinos 
 prietaisų direktyvoms ir reglamentams.

Medicinos  
priemonė

Nurodo, kad gaminys yra medicinos 
 prietaisas.

Rx Only Nurodo, kad JAV federalinis įstatymas 
 nustato, kad šis prietaisas gali būti parduo-
damas tiktai odontologijos specialistams 
arba pagal jų nurodymą.

Perdirbti
1

Nurodo, kad pakuotė perdirbama su įvairiu 
popieriumi.

Mažo tankio 
 polietilenas

Nurodo, kad plastikinė dalis pagaminta iš 
perdirbamo mažo tankio polietileno. 

Žaliojo taško 
prekinis ženklas

Nurodo finansinį įnašą į nacionalinę 
 pakuočių surinkimo sistemą pagal Europos 
reglamentą Nr. 94/62 ir susijusius naciona-
linius įstatymus. 

Informacija atnaujinta 2021 m. sausio mėn. 
 

 
 

 УКРАЇНСЬКА 
 
Загальні положення 
Дану інструкцію з використання зберігати протягом усього строку 
експлуатації матеріалу. Виріб дозволений до використання тільки при 
добре видимому маркуванні виробу. Для отримання більш детальної 
інформації відносно всіх додатково згаданих матеріалів читайте 
відповідні інструкції з використання. 
 

Область застосування 
Область застосування: аплікатор для дозування стоматологічних 
матеріалів із відповідних двокамерних шприців. 
Цільові користувачі: кваліфіковані дипломовані стоматологи, які мають 
теоретичні та практичні знання у питанні використання стоматологічної 
продукції. 
Цільова група пацієнтів: усі пацієнти, які потребують стоматологічного 
лікування, за винятком випадків, коли стан пацієнта обмежує 
використання. 
 

Протипоказання 
Жоден.  
 

Потенційні небажані побічні ефекти та ускладнення 
Невиявлені. 
 

Використання наконечника для замішування 
Для правильного вибору змішувальної канюлі зверніться до інструкції з 
використання відбиткового матеріалу. 
 

Чистка та дезінфекція пістолета-диспенсера Garant 
 

Обережно! 
Переконайтесь, чи вибрані вами миючі та дезінфікуючі засоби не 
містять наступних матеріалів: 
• окислювачі (наприклад, перекис водню); 
• масла; 
• глутарові альдегіди. 
 

Для очищення й дезінфекції використовувати винятково 
перевірені методи. 
Використовувати тільки дезинфікуючі засоби та засоби очищення, 
ефективність та сумісність яких перевірена з використовуваним 
медичним виробом (наприклад, допуск Управління з контролю якості 
харчових продуктів та лікарських препаратів (FDA)). CaviWipes™ 
пройшли випробовування на використання у якості миючих та 
дезінфікуючих засобів. Повинні бути виконані всі діючі правові й 
гігієнічні приписи для зуболікарських кабінетів та/або лікарень. 
 

Загальні положення 
Наступна процедура має бути здійснена після використання, а також 
перед кожним подальшим використанням. Спочатку пістолет-диспенсер 
Garant слід очистити вручну та після очищення дезінфікувати вручну 
згідно з наступними інструкціями. 
 

Ручне очищення за допомогою серветок 
E Після кожного застосування дезінфікуйте пістолет-диспенсер Garant 

готовими до застосування дезінфікуючими серветками (напр., 
CaviWipes™ на основі поверхнево-активних речовин, спиртів або 
четвертинних сполук) або еквівалентними миючими засобами. Слід 
дотримуватись всіх вказівок виробника засобу очищення. 

E Очищати пістолет-диспенсер серветками до тих пір, поки не зникнуть 
забруднення. 

E Особливо звернути увагу на те, щоб усі поглиблення були чистими. 
 

Ручна дезінфекція за допомогою серветок (дезінфекція 
середнього рівня, Intermediate Level Disinfection) 
E Продезінфікуйте пістолет-диспенсер готовими до застосування 

дезінфікуючими серветками (напр., CaviWipes™ на основі 
поверхнево-активних речовин, спиртів або четвертинних сполук) або 
еквівалентними дезінфікуючими засобами. Слід дотримуватись всіх 
вказівок виробника засобу очищення, особливо вказівок щодо часу 
дії. 

E Дезинфікуйте пістолет-диспенсер Garant, використовуючи, 
щонайменше, одну нову дезинфікуючу серветку, протираючи його 
протягом мінімум трьох хвилин. При цьому протягом трьох хвилин уся 
поверхня пістолета-диспенсера Garant повинна бути вологою. 

E Особливо звернути увагу на те, щоб були продезінфіковані всі 
поглиблення. 

 

Контроль, техобслуговування, тестування 
E Перед кожним використанням перевіряйте пістолет-диспенсер 

Garant на предмет пошкоджень, зміни забарвлення й забруднень.  
E У жодному разі не використовувати пошкоджений виріб. Якщо 

пістолет-диспенсер Garant візуально не є чистим, повторіть 
процедуру санітарно-гігієнічної обробки. 

 

Примітки 
• Про серйозні інциденти повідомляйте представництву 3М та 

місцевому компетентному органу влади (ЄС) чи місцевим 
регуляторним органам. 

• Насадки для змішування Garant пурпурні, жовті, зелені, сині, білі, 
інтраоральні насадки Garant білі, жовті і Bite є одноразовими 
пристроями і буде пошкоджено при видаленні встановленого 
відбиткового матеріалу. 

�uk

Номер у 
 каталозі та 
назва умовної 
позначки

Умовна 
по-
значка

Опис умовної позначки

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.1  
Bиробник

Вказує виробника медичних пристроїв, 
як  визначено в Директивах ЄС 
90/385/ЄЕС, 93/42/ЄЕС та 98/79/ЄС.

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.3  
Дата виготов-
лення

Вказує дату виготовлення медичного 
пристрою.

ISO 15223-1  
5.1.4 
Термін при- 
датності

Вказує на дату, після якої медичний 
пристрій  забороня-ється використову-
вати.

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.5  
Номер партії

Вказує номер партії виробника, щоб 
можна було ідентифікувати партію або 
серію.

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.6  
Номер у 
 каталозі

Вказує номер у каталозі виробника, 
щоб можна було ідентифікувати 
 медичний пристрій.

ISO 15223-1 
5.4.2  
Не засто-сову-
вати повторно

 

Вказує на те, що медичний пристрій 
передбачений для одноразового 
використання або для використання на 
одному пацієнтові протягом однієї 
процедури.

ISO 15223-1 
5.4.4  
Попередження

Вказує на необхідність користувачеві 
ознайомитися з інструкціями для засто-
сування важливої попереджувальної 
інформації, як, наприклад, 
 попередження та застереження, які з 
різних  причин не можуть бути зазначені 
на  самому  медичному пристрої.

Символ СЕ  
(Європейська 
відповідність)

Означає, що пристрій повністю відпові-
дає вимогам застосовних директив Єв-
ропейського союзу.

Медичний  
пристрій

Вказує на те, що виріб є медичним 
 пристроєм.

Тільки за  
приписом  
лікаря 

Вказує на те, що Федеральним законом 
США передбачено продаж цього 
 пристрою тільки кваліфікованими 
 стоматологами або на замовлення 
 кваліфікованих стоматологів.

Вторинна  
переробка 1

Указує на те, що упаковку можна 
 переробляти разом із макулатурою.

Поліетилен 
низької щіль-
ності

Указує на те, що пластиковий компо-
нент, виготовлений із поліетилену низь-
кої щільності, можна віддати на 
переробку.

Торгова марка 
«Зелена 
крапка» 

Вказує на фінансовий внесок до націо-
нальної програми переробки упаковки 
«Екологічна упаковка» відповідно до 
Європейської Директиви № 94/62 та 
відповідного національного законодав-
ства. 


